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PUBLIC NOTICE 
FRANKLIN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

FEBRUARY 1, 2018 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Franklin Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a regularly scheduled meeting 
on Thursday, February 1, 2018, at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Board Room, 109 Third Avenue South, 
Franklin, Tennessee. Additional information can be found at www.franklintn.gov/planning. The purpose 
of the meeting will be to consider matters brought to the attention of the Board and will include the 
following: 
 

Call to Order 
 
Review and approval of Minutes from November 2, 2017, BZA Meeting 
 
Election of Officers for 2018 – Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
Items to be heard by the Board 
1. Zoning Map Interpretation Request by Stream Valley Franklin, LLC, for the BZA to make an 

interpretation that the location of the boundaries of the Floodway Fringe Overlay (FFO) District on 
the City of Franklin Zoning Map for the properties located at 212, 217, 218, and 224 Coffenbury Ct., 
in the Stream Valley PUD Subdivision, Section 13 (Lots 431-434), be based on the Letter of Map 
Revision Based on Fill (LOMR-F) Determination issued by FEMA on December 8, 2017 (FEMA Case 
No. 18-04-0503A) (F.Z.O. § 2.2.4(1)(a) and F.Z.O. § 5.8.5(5)(c)(i)).  

2. Variance Request by Michael and Jeannette Harris, for an 8-foot encroachment into the required 25-
foot rear yard setback to construct a sunroom/porch addition located at the rear of the existing 
dwelling located at 1213 Limerick Lane (F.Z.O §3.3.3, Table 3-6 and §3.3.4, Table 3-8). 

3. Variance Request by Michelle and William Johnson, for an 8-foot encroachment into the required 
40-foot rear yard setback to construct a screened porched addition located at the rear of the existing 
dwelling located at 105 Richards Glen Drive (F.Z.O §3.3.3, Table 3-6 and §3.3.4, Table 3-8). 

4. Variance Request by Chris and Kaci Holz, for a 7.5-foot encroachment into the required 30-foot rear 
yard setback to construct an addition located at the rear of the existing dwelling located at 517 
Shadycrest Lane (F.Z.O §3.3.3, Table 3-6). 

 
Other Business  
 
Adjourn 

http://www.franklintn.gov/planning
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MEETING MINUTES OF THE 
FRANKLIN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

November 2, 2017 
 
The Franklin Board of Zoning Appeals held a regular meeting on Thursday, November 2, 2017, at 6:00 p.m. 
in the City Hall Boardroom. 
  
Members present:  Jonathan Langley  

Greg Caesar 
Gillian Fischbach 

 
Staff present:   James Svoboda, Planning & Sustainability 

Joseph Bryan, Planning & Sustainability 
    Tiffany Pope, Law Department 

Lori Jarosz, BNS Department 
 
The agenda read as follows: 
   
Review and approval of Minutes from October 5, 2017, BZA Meeting 
 
Zoning Map Interpretation Request by Crescent Lockwood MF, LLC, for the BZA to make an interpretation 
that the location of the boundaries of the Floodway Fringe Overlay (FFO) District on the City of Franklin 
Zoning Map, for the property located on Carothers Parkway, South of Lockwood Lane (Map 89, Parcel 
048.05), be based on the Letter of Map Revision Based on Fill (LOMR-F) Determination issued by FEMA on 
September 22, 2017 (FEMA Case No. 17-04-6854A) (F.Z.O. § 2.2.4(1)(a) and F.Z.O. § 5.8.5(5)(c)(i)).  
 
Variance Request by Kevin Patrick O’Rourke, for a 17-foot encroachment into the required rear yard setback 
to construct a roof over an existing concrete patio located at the rear of the existing dwelling located at 3111 
Bush Drive (F.Z.O §3.3.3, Table 3-6 and §3.3.4, Table 3-8). 
 
Variance Request by Scott Davis, for a 10-foot encroachment into the required front yard setback to construct 
a new detached dwelling unit on the property located at 141 Rivergate Drive (F.Z.O §3.3.3, Table 3-6). 
 
Vice-Chair Caesar called the October 5, 2017, meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.  
 
Minutes from October 5, 2017 BZA Meeting 
 
Mr. Langley made a motion to approve the October 5, 2017 minutes with correction to page 2 of  
adding the second to the vote and to add Vice-Chair Caesar’s comments of clarifying his motion  
intent. Ms. Fischbach seconded the motion and the motion passed 3-0. 
 
Zoning Map Interpretation Request by Crescent Lockwood MF, LLC, for the BZA to make an 
interpretation that the location of the boundaries of the Floodway Fringe Overlay (FFO) District on the 
City of Franklin Zoning Map, for the property located on Carothers Parkway, South of Lockwood Lane 
(Map 89, Parcel 048.05), be based on the Letter of Map Revision Based on Fill (LOMR-F) Determination 
issued by FEMA on September 22, 2017 (FEMA Case No. 17-04-6854A) (F.Z.O. § 2.2.4(1)(a) and F.Z.O. 
§ 5.8.5(5)(c)(i)).  
 
Mr. Svoboda stated the subject property is located Carothers Parkway, south of Lockwood Lane. Mr. Svoboda 
stated the current FFO boundaries are based on the adopted FIRM Map Number 47187C0214G, effective 
December 22, 2016. FEMA issued a Letter of Map Revision Based on Fill (LOMR-F) Determination on 
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September 22, 2017, updating the flood zone information and the location of the 100-year floodplain 
boundaries on the subject property (Follows CLOMR 16-04-2996C). Mr. Svoboda stated the LOMR-F 
approved by FEMA became effective on September 22, 2017 (FEMA Case No. 17-04-6854A). Mr. Svoboda 
stated pursuant to the provisions of the Franklin Zoning Ordinance in § 2.2.4(1)(a), § 3.1.2, and § 5.8.5(5)(c)(i), 
the applicant is requesting the BZA to interpret the location of the boundary of the FFO Overlay District on 
the City of Franklin Zoning Map be based on the LOMR-F Determination issued by FEMA.  Mr. Svoboda 
stated the applicant has provided the necessary information to satisfy the Zoning Ordinance standards required 
for the BZA to interpret the location of the FFO based on the approved LOMR-F, therefore, staff recommends 
approval of the request to interpret the location of the Floodway Fringe Overlay (FFO) Zoning District 
boundary be based on the Letter of Map Revision Based on Fill Determination issued by FEMA on September 
22, 2017 (FEMA Case No. 17-04-6854A), effective September 22, 2017.  
 
Mr. Wallace stated he was available to answer any questions. 
 
Vice-Chair Caesar requested to know if anyone else would like to speak to this item and no one requested to 
speak.  Vice-Chair closed the public comment portion. 
 
Ms. Fischbach moved to approve the request to interpret the location of the boundary of the FFO Overlay 
District on the subject property located on Carothers Parkway, South of Lockwood Lane (Map 89, Parcel 
048.05), be based on the LOMR-F Determination approved by FEMA on September 22, 2017 (FEMA Case 
No. 17-04-6854A), effective September 22, 2017, because the applicant has satisfied the Zoning Ordinance 
Standards for making the boundary line interpretation.  Mr. Langley seconded the motion and the motion 
passed 3-0.   
 
Variance Request by Kevin Patrick O’Rourke, for a 17-foot encroachment into the required rear yard 
setback to construct a roof over an existing concrete patio located at the rear of the existing dwelling 
located at 3111 Bush Drive (F.Z.O §3.3.3, Table 3-6 and §3.3.4, Table 3-8). 
 
Mr. Svoboda stated the applicant is requesting a 17-foot encroachment into the required 30-foot rear yard 
setback to construct a roof over an existing concrete patio located at the rear of the existing dwelling located 
at 3111 Bush Drive. Mr. Svoboda stated the applicant started construction of the roof addition without a 
building permit and was issued a stop work order. Mr. Svoboda stated the encroachment into the required rear 
yard setback was identified during the review of the building permit. Mr. Svoboda stated the area where the 
roof addition is located is adjacent to a required open space lot for the subdivision.  Mr. Svoboda stated the 
subject property is lot 128 in the Spencer Hall PUD Subdivision, Section 1, and is a lot of record that was 
created prior to the adoption of the current Zoning Ordinance. Mr. Svoboda stated the property was originally 
zoned and subdivided under Williamson County Zoning and Subdivision Regulations with a 30-foot rear yard 
setback in 1996. Mr. Svoboda stated the property was subsequently annexed by the City and zoned PR 2.3. 
Mr. Svoboda stated the property was zoned R-3 – Detached Residential 3 District, West Harpeth Character 
Area Overlay District - Special Area 2 (WHCO-2), and designated as either Traditional or Conventional 
Development Standards as part of the adoption of the 2008 Zoning Ordinance. Table 3-6 establishes the Site 
Development Standards for Conventional Areas and Table 3-8 establishes the Site Development Standards for 
Traditional Areas. Both Tables have a footnote that stipulates that “for lots in recorded subdivisions or 
approved PUDs, the setbacks and lot sizes, maximum densities, and primary façade widths shown in this table 
shall not apply, and the requirements shown on the final plat, the approved PUD, or conditions on existing lots 
shall govern.”  Therefore, the required 30-foot rear yard setback requirements established on the recorded plat 
supersedes the setback requirements stipulated in Tables 3-6 and 3-8. If the property could be resubdivided 
under the traditional development standards according to Table 3-8, a 5-foot rear yard setback would be 
permitted.  Mr. Svoboda stated the Variance process is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements 
of the Zoning Ordinance in those cases where the strict application of a particular requirement will create an 
unnecessary hardship prohibiting the use of land in a manner otherwise allowed under the Ordinance. Mr. 
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Svoboda stated it is not intended that Variances be granted merely to remove inconveniences or financial 
burdens that the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance may impose of property owners in general. Variances 
are intended to address extraordinary, exceptional, or unique situations that were not caused by the applicant’s 
act or omission. Mr. Svoboda stated the following is an analysis of the requested variances as they relate to the 
variance standards and approval criteria: 
1. Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the 

time of the enactment of this ordinance, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other 
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property is not able to accommodate 
development as required under this ordinance. 
• The subject property is an existing lot of record that was created prior to the adoption of the Zoning 

Ordinance. The property was originally platted as part of Section 1 of the Spencer Hall PUD 
Subdivision in 1996. The property is a standard lot in terms of size, shape, dimensions and setbacks as 
compared to other lots in the Spencer Hall PUD Subdivision. The existing home was constructed 
within the required rear yard setback per the information submitted by the applicant. The side and rear 
yards on the property where the addition is located is adjacent to an existing open space lot. 

• The applicant started constructing the 17’ long x 13’wide roof addition over the existing concrete patio 
without a building permit and was issued a stop work order by the City of Franklin. The encroachment 
into the required 30-foot rear yard setback was identified during the review of the building permit 
application and the applicant is requesting the variance from the rear yard setback into to complete the 
roof addition. The building appears to be set back approximately 31 feet from the rear property line. 
However, without a survey to verify the exact setback, the applicant is requesting that a 17-foot 
encroachment into the rear yard be granted by the Board.  

• The current Zoning Ordinance would permit a 5-foot rear yard setback if Traditional Standards were 
applied. However, since the subject property is a lot of record, the platted setbacks supersede the 
existing standards. The roof addition is located next to an existing open space lot along the side and 
rear property lines and would not negatively impact any adjoining property owners. The applicant 
discussed the roof addition with the Spencer Hall HOA Design Review Committee and will have to 
remove a portion of the roof to keep in line with the existing side façade of the existing dwelling. The 
HOA approved the porch addition contingent upon the BZA granting a variance from the rear yard 
setback. 

• Based on similar variance requests granted by the BZA, Staff finds that the platted setbacks create a 
unique, exceptional, or extraordinary situations about the subject property that would prevent the 
applicant from complying with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance if Traditional Development 
Standards were applied.  

2. Mr. Svoboda stated the strict application of any provision enacted under this ordinance would result in 
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or exception or undue hardship upon the owner of such 
property. 
• The only place where the roof addition can be located is to the rear of the existing dwelling over the 

existing concrete patio. The side and rear of the subject property is located next to a required open 
space area. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance provisions requiring conformance with the 
platted setback instead of the Traditional Development Standards would result in an exceptional 
hardship on the owner of the property. Ultimately, the Board must determine whether the inability to 
construct the proposed roof addition encroaching into the required rear yard is a hardship or practical 
difficulty.  

3. Mr. Svoboda stated the relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without 
substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the zoning map and this ordinance. 
• The final standard the Board must consider is whether the requested relief granted would be a detriment 

to the public good or impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. Based on similar variance 
requests granted by the BZA, the location of the roof addition adjacent to required open space, and 
that a 5-foot rear yard setback would be permitted if traditional standards were able to be applied, staff 
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believes that granting the proposed variance would not be detrimental to the public good and would 
not impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 

Mr. Svoboda stated for the BZA to grant a variance, the applicant must have demonstrated that all three of 
the standards required to grant a variance have been satisfied and based on the analysis presented above, staff 
recommends approval of the variance requested by the applicant because the applicant has met all three of 
the standards required for granting a variance.  
 
Vice-Chair Caesar opened the public portion of the meeting. 
 
Mr. O’Rourke stated he agreed with staff’s comments and the HOA has approved this. 
 
Vice-Chair Caesar requested to know if anyone else would like to speak to this item and no one requested to 
speak.  Vice-Chair closed the public comment portion. 
 
Mr. Langley moved to approve the variance request to vary the required 30-foot rear yard setback by 17 feet 
to construct a roof addition over the existing concrete patio located to the rear of the existing dwelling because 
the applicant has demonstrated that the three standards for granting a variance have been satisfied.  Ms. 
Fischbach seconded the motion and the motion passed 3-0. 
 
Variance Request by Scott Davis, for a 10-foot encroachment into the required front yard setback to 
construct a new detached dwelling unit on the property located at 141 Rivergate Drive (F.Z.O §3.3.3, 
Table 3-6). 
 
Mr. Svoboda stated the applicant is requesting a 10-foot encroachment into the required 40-foot front yard 
setback to construct a detached dwelling on the property located at 141 Rivergate Drive (F.Z.O §3.3.3, Table 
3-6). Mr. Svoboda stated the subject property is lot 614 in the Riverview Park Subdivision, Section VI, and is 
a lot of recorded that was created prior to the adoption of the current Zoning Ordinance. Mr. Svoboda stated 
the property was originally subdivided and zoned under Williamson County Zoning and Subdivision 
Regulations in 1985. Mr. Svoboda stated the property is currently zoned R-3 – Detached Residential District, 
McEwen Character Area Overlay District – Special Area 6 (MECO-6), and is designated as Conventional 
Development Standards. Table 3-6 establishes the Site Development Standards for Conventional Areas. 
Footnote 1 stipulates that “for lots in recorded subdivisions or approved PUDs, the setbacks and lot sizes, 
maximum densities, and primary façade widths shown in this table shall not apply, and the requirements shown 
on the final plat, the approved PUD, or conditions on existing lots shall govern.”  Mr. Svoboda stated the R-3 
Zone District permits a 25-foot front yard setback on a local street. However, the front yard setback shown on 
the recorded subdivision plat is more restrictive and requires a 40-foot setback.   Mr. Svoboda stated the subject 
property is an unusually shaped, narrow lot that contains steep slopes and the top of a bluff that slopes down 
into the Harpeth River. Mr. Svoboda stated the rear of the subject property is in the floodway of the Harpeth 
River and also located in the (FWO) Overlay District and consequently, the property has a very narrow building 
envelope, and the applicant is requesting the 10-foot front yard variance to permit the house to be located 
further away from the top of the bluff of the Harpeth River and stay outside of the floodway. 
Mr. Svoboda stated the Variance process is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements of the 
Zoning Ordinance in those cases where the strict application of a particular requirement will create an 
unnecessary hardship prohibiting the use of land in a manner otherwise allowed under the Ordinance. Mr. 
Svoboda stated the it is not intended that Variances be granted merely to remove inconveniences or financial 
burdens that the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance may impose of property owners in general. Variances 
are intended to address extraordinary, exceptional, or unique situations that were not caused by the applicant’s 
act or omission.  Mr. Svoboda stated the BZA may authorize, upon an appeal relating to the property, a 
Variance from such strict application of the Zoning Ordinance so as to relieve such difficulties or hardship 
only in accordance with the following three standards (FZA §§ 2.2.4 (b) and 2.4.5): 
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1. Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the 
time of the enactment of this ordinance, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other 
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property is not able to accommodate 
development as required under this ordinance; and  

2. The strict application of any provision enacted under this ordinance would result in peculiar and 
exceptional practical difficulties to or exception or undue hardship upon the owner of such property; and 

3. Relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing 
the intent and purpose of the zoning map and this ordinance. 

Mr. Svoboda stated in order to grant the Variance Request, the BZA must determine that the applicant has 
demonstrated that all three standards required to grant the variance have been satisfied. Mr. Svoboda stated the 
following is an analysis of the requested variances as they relate to the variance standards and approval criteria 
described above: 
1. Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the 

time of the enactment of this ordinance, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other 
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property is not able to accommodate 
development as required under this ordinance. 
• As described above, the subject property is an existing lot of record that was originally subdivided in 

the County and was created prior to being annexed by the City of Franklin and the adoption of the 
current Zoning Ordinance. The property was originally platted as part Riverview Park Subdivision, 
and is an unusually shaped, narrow lot that contains steep slopes and the banks of the Harpeth River. 
The property is located partially in the FWO Overlay District. The applicant is requesting the variance 
to construct a new detached dwelling on the property and wishes to move the house forward on the 
property to stay away from the top of the bluff/banks of the river.  

• Staff finds that the unusual shape, narrowness, and topographic conditions of the lot, creates a unique, 
exceptional, or extraordinary situation on the property which limits the applicant’s ability to comply 
with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  

2. The strict application of any provision enacted under this ordinance would result in peculiar and 
exceptional practical difficulties to or exception or undue hardship upon the owner of such property. 
• Staff finds that the due to the unusual circumstances described above and in the staff report, the strict 

application of the Zoning Ordinance would result in an exceptional practical difficulty and hardship 
on the owner of the property due the location of the FWO Overlay District on the property and the 
unusual shape, narrowness and topography of the property. The R-3 Zone District would permit a 25-
foot front yard setback (Table 3-6), however the lot cannot be resubdivided due to the existing 
floodway on the property. New lots created after the adoption of the current Ordinance are not 
permitted to be created that contain floodplains or floodways. Ultimately, the Board must determine 
whether the inability to construct the proposed addition encroaching into the required front yard on the 
subject property is a hardship or practical difficulty.  

3. Relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing 
the intent and purpose of the zoning map and this ordinance. 
• The final standard the Board must consider is whether the requested relief granted would be a detriment 

to the public good or impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant has shown 
a proposed house layout/footprint that will conform to the design standards in the Zoning Ordinance, 
and has designed the location of the proposed dwelling to minimize the encroachment into the required 
front yard. Staff believes that the proposed variance may be granted without substantial detriment to 
the public good and will not impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Mr. Svoboda stated the in order for the BZA to grant a variance, the applicant must have demonstrated that 
all three of the standards required to grant a variance have been satisfied and based on the analysis presented 
above, staff recommends approval of the variance requested by the applicant because the applicant has 
demonstrated that they have met all three standards required for granting a variance.  
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Vice-Chair Caesar opened the public portion of the meeting. 
 
Mr. Davis stated he wanted to thank the staff for the help.  Mr. Davis stated he feels he has met all the required 
requirements to grant variance and stated it has a narrow lot and an unusual shape.  Mr. Davis stated they own 
the vacant lot next door and do not plan to build on it and there is no visual impact. 
 
Vice-Chair Caesar requested to know if anyone else would like to speak to this item. 
 
Ms. Cindy Wilson, at 188 Rivergate Dr., spoke against this request. 
 
Mr. Svoboda stated he had some phone calls on this item and stated he explained the request to the people who 
called.  
 
With no other comments Vice-Chair closed the public comment portion. 
 
Vice-Chair Caesar requested to know what the setbacks were for the other homes. 
 
Mr. Svoboda requested they look at the plat and explained the setbacks. 
 
Mr. Langley requested to know if the lot was a buildable lot in all other aspects.   
 
Mr. Svoboda stated during the pre-app meeting BNS was there and it was determined this lot would meet all 
the standards and explained what was buildable and the area that is not buildable. 
 
Mr. Langley moved to approve the variance request to vary the required 40-foot front yard setback by 10-feet 
to construct a detached dwelling on the property located at 141 Rivergate Drive because the standards for 
granting a variance have been satisfied.  Ms. Fischbach seconded the motion and the motion passed 3-0. 
 
Other Business.  
  
Mr. Svoboda mentioned two were going to training tomorrow and others are doing the online training.  Mr. 
Svoboda stated he was available to discuss any questions they have from the training.  
Adjourn. 
 
With there being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:25pm.   
  
 
 
 _____________________________________________________ 
 Chair 



 
 1 BZA 2/1/18 – Item 1 

Item 1 
Zoning Map Interpretation Request 

BZA 2/1/18 
COF 6604 

 
Zoning Map Interpretation Request by Stream Valley Franklin, LLC, for the BZA to make an interpretation 
that the location of the boundaries of the Floodway Fringe Overlay (FFO) District on the City of Franklin 
Zoning Map for the properties located at 212, 217, 218, and 224 Coffenbury Ct., in the Stream Valley PUD 
Subdivision, Section 13 (Lots 431-434), be based on the Letter of Map Revision Based on Fill (LOMR-F) 
Determination issued by FEMA on December 8, 2017 (FEMA Case No. 18-04-0503A) (F.Z.O. § 2.2.4(1)(a) 
and F.Z.O. § 5.8.5(5)(c)(i)).  
 
Summary of Action Taken (To be completed after item is heard) 
The Board of Zoning Appeals has reviewed and discussed this item, and has taken the following action: 
____    Granted the variance because the statutory standards for granting a variance were established. 
____    Denied the variance because one or more of the statutory standards to be granted a variance 

were not established. 
____ Upheld staff’s decision in the administrative review process. 
____ Overturned staff’s decision in the administrative review process. 
____ Approved/Interpreted the FFO boundary on the City of Franklin Zoning Map, based on a Letter 

of Map Revision Based on Fill Determination issued by FEMA on December 8, 2017 (FEMA Case 
No. 18-04-0503A) (F.Z.O. § 2.2.4(1)(a) and F.Z.O. § 5.8.5(5)(c)(i))  

____ Deferred the item. 
 
_________________________________              ____________________________ 
BZA Chair                                                           Recording Secretary  
 
_________________________________              ____________________________ 
Applicant Acknowledgement                                  Date 
 
 
Exhibits 
1. Staff Report and Analysis 
2. BZA Application, letter, and Supporting documentation 
3. Location Map 
 
Vicinity Base Zoning District    Vicinity Land Use 
Site: SD-X – Specific Development -Mixed Use Site:  Single Family 
North: SD-X – Specific Development -Mixed Use North:  Single Family 
South: SD-X – Specific Development -Mixed Use South: Open Space 
East: SD-X – Specific Development -Mixed Use East: Vacant  
West:  SD-X – Specific Development -Mixed Use West: Open Space 
 
Applicable Zoning Ordinance Regulations 
 

CHAPTER 2 
Subsection 2.2.4 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA)  

 *  *  * 
(1) Membership, Powers, and Duties 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 13-7-205 through 13-7-
207, there is hereby created the Franklin Board of Zoning Appeals, hereinafter referred to as the 
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BZA. The Board shall consist of five (5) members and shall be appointed by the Mayor and 
confirmed by a majority vote of the Board of Mayor and Aldermen. The terms of membership 
shall be five (5) years. Terms shall be arranged so that the term of one (1) member shall expire 
each year. Vacancies shall be filled for an unexpired term in the same manner as the original 
appointment. 
The BZA shall have the following powers and duties under this ordinance: 

(a) Appeal of Administrative Decisions 
To hear and decide appeals of administrative decisions where it is alleged by the appellant 
that there is error in any order, requirement, permit, decision, or refusal made by the 
Department of Building and Neighborhood Services or other administrative official in carrying 
out or enforcing any provision of this ordinance, and for interpretation of the zoning map 
pursuant to Subsection 2.4.6, Appeal of Administrative Decisions. 

 
* * * 

CHAPTER 3 
Subsection 3.1.2 District Boundaries 

(1) The boundaries of the districts are established as shown on the zoning map. Unless otherwise 
indicated on the zoning map, the district boundaries are parcel lines or the corporate limit lines, as 
they existed at the time of the enactment of this ordinance. Questions concerning the exact location 
of the district boundary lines shall be determined by the BZA at a regular public meeting. 

 
Subsection 3.4.5 FFO—FLOODWAY FRINGE OVERLAY DISTRICT 

*  *  * 
(1) Purpose 

The purpose of the Floodway Fringe Overlay District, hereinafter referred to as the “FFO District”, 
is defined as that which is intended to preserve the holding capacity of the floodplain. 
Encroachments into the FFO District that would impede the holding capacity of the floodplain 
shall be strictly limited, as follows. 

*  *  * 
(5) Undesignated Tributaries and Drainage Areas Within or Affecting the City 

The FFO District shall coincide with the 100-year floodplain or floodway fringe boundary as 
designated in the Flood Insurance Study or on the FIRMs, adopted in Subsection 5.8.5 (2) (b), or 
as subsequently amended by either a Letter of Map Amendment or a Letter of Map Revision. The 
FFO District width for tributaries and drainage areas within or affecting the city that do not have 
designated floodway fringe areas depicted on the zoning map or are not delimited in the Flood 
Insurance Studies or FIRMs shall be established in accordance with the stormwater management 
ordinance. 

 
Chapter 5 

Subsection 5.8.5 Floodplain Protection  
 * * * 

 
(5) Appeals to Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
* * * 

(c)  Zoning District Boundary Interpretations 
(i) The BZA may review questions relating to the district boundaries for the FWO and the 
FFO, delimited according the Zoning Map, as specified in Section 3.1.2 of the ordinance. 

 
Staff Report and Analysis 
The subject property is located on Coffenbury Ct, South of Ledgebrook Drive in the Stream Valley PUD 
Subdivision, Section 13, Lots 431-434. The Floodway Fringe Overlay (FFO) District boundaries coincide 
with the 100-year floodplain areas designated by FEMA on the adopted Flood Insurance Rate Maps 
(FIRMs). The current FFO boundaries are based on the adopted FIRM Map Number 47187C0355F, 
effective September 29, 2006. FEMA issued a Letter of Map Revision Based on Fill (LOMR-F) Determination 
on December 8, 2017, updating the flood zone information and the location of the 100-year floodplain 
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boundaries on the subject property.  The LOMR-F approved by FEMA became effective on December 8, 
2017 (FEMA Case No. 18-04-0503A). Pursuant to the provisions of the Franklin Zoning Ordinance in § 
2.2.4(1)(a), § 3.1.2, and § 5.8.5(5)(c)(i), the applicant is requesting the BZA to interpret the location of the 
boundary of the FFO Overlay District on the City of Franklin Zoning Map be based on the LOMR-F 
Determination issued by FEMA. 
 
The applicant has provided the necessary information to satisfy the Zoning Ordinance standards required 
for the BZA to interpret the location of the FFO based on the approved LOMR-F. Therefore, staff 
recommends approval of the request to interpret the location of the Floodway Fringe Overlay (FFO) 
Zoning District boundary be based on the Letter of Map Revision Based on Fill Determination issued by 
FEMA on December 8, 2017 (FEMA Case No. 18-04-0503A), effective December 8, 2017. 
 
Staff Recommended Motion for Administrative Appeal/Zoning District Boundary Interpretation 
Move to approve the request to interpret that the location of the boundary of the FFO Overlay District 
on the subject properties located at 212, 217, 218, and 224 Coffenbury Ct., in the Stream Valley PUD 
Subdivision, Section 13 (Lots 431-434), be based on the LOMR-F Determination approved by FEMA on 
December 8, 2017 (FEMA Case No. 18-04-0503A), effective December 8, 2017, because the applicant 
has satisfied the Zoning Ordinance for making the boundary line interpretation.  
 
 



  

1420 Donelson Pike, Suite A-12, Nashville, Tennessee 37217  www.eli-llc.com  615.383.6300 
ENGINEERS ● SURVEYORS ● INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 

 

December 11, 2017 
 
City of Franklin 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
109 3rd Avenue South 
Franklin, TN 37064 
 
RE: FFO BOUNDARY REQUEST 

COF 6171 STREAM VALLEY PUD SUBDIVISION, SECTION 13 (LOTS 431-434) 
FRANKLIN, WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

 
We, on the behalf of Stream Valley Partners, LLC, request a hearing before the Board of Zoning 
Appeals to re-interpret the location of the boundary of the Floodway Fridge Overlay District 
(FFO) on Stream Valley PUD Subdivision, Section 13 (212, 217, 218, and 224 Coffenbury Court) 
as revised by the Letter of Map Revision based on Fill (LOMR-F) Determination issued by FEMA 
on December 8, 2017 (FEMA Case No. 18-04-0503A).  
 
If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (615) 383-6300 
or clay.wallace@eli-llc.com 
 
Sincerely,  
 
ENERGY LAND & INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC 
 
 
   
      
Clay Wallace, P.E.  
 
Enclosure     
 
 
 

http://www.eli-llc.com/
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December 08, 2017

THE HONORABLE KEN MOORE

MAYOR, CITY OF FRANKLIN

109 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH

FRANKLIN, TN 37064

CASE NO.: 18-04-0503A

COMMUNITY: CITY OF FRANKLIN, WILLIAMSON 

COUNTY, TENNESSEE

470206COMMUNITY NO.: 

Washington, D.C. 20472

Federal Emergency Management Agency

DEAR MR.  MOORE:

This is in reference to a request that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) determine 

if the property described in the enclosed document is located within an identified Special Flood 

Hazard Area, the area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled 

or exceeded in any given year (base flood), on the effective National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) 

map.  Using the information submitted and the effective NFIP map, our determination is shown on the 

attached Letter of Map Revision based on Fill (LOMR-F) Determination Document. This 

determination document provides additional information regarding the effective NFIP map, the legal 

description of the property and our determination.

Additional documents are enclosed which provide information regarding the subject property and 

LOMR-Fs. Please see the List of Enclosures below to determine which documents are enclosed.  

Other attachments specific to this request may be included as referenced in the 

Determination/Comment document.  If you have any questions about this letter or any of the 

enclosures, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627 

(877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Engineering 

Library, 3601 Eisenhower Ave Ste 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

Sincerely,

LIST OF ENCLOSURES:

LOMR-F DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)

Luis V. Rodriguez, P.E., Director

Engineering and Modeling Division

Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

State/Commonwealth NFIP Coordinator

Community Map Repository

Region

cc:

Mr. Clay Wallace



Case No.: 18-04-0503ADate: LOMR-F

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

Page 1 of 3 December 08, 2017

COMMUNITY AND MAP PANEL INFORMATION LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

COMMUNITY

AFFECTED 

MAP PANEL

NUMBER: 47187C0355F

DATE: 9/29/2006

FLOODING SOURCE: FIVEMILE CREEK TRIBUTARY 1

CITY OF FRANKLIN, WILLIAMSON 

COUNTY, TENNESSEE

A portion of Lots 431 through 434, Stream Valley PUD Subdivision, 

Section 13, as shown on the Plat recorded as Document No. 

16038723, in Plat Book P64, Page 124, in the Office of the Register 

of Deeds, Williamson County, Tennessee

The portion of property is more particularly described by the following 

metes and bounds:
COMMUNITY NO.: 470206

DATUM: NAD 83

APPROXIMATE LATITUDE & LONGITUDE OF PROPERTY:35.847152, -86.837112 

SOURCE OF LAT & LONG: LOMA LOGIC   

DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)
LETTER OF MAP REVISION BASED ON FILL

DETERMINATION

STREET FLOOD 

ZONE

LOWEST

LOT

ELEVATION

(NAVD 88)

BLOCK/

SECTION
SUBDIVISIONLOT

OUTCOME 1% ANNUAL 

CHANCE 

FLOOD

ELEVATION

(NAVD 88)

LOWEST

ADJACENT

GRADE

ELEVATION

(NAVD 88)

WHAT IS 

REMOVED FROM 

THE SFHA

431- 

434

697.0 feet----X 

(shaded)

Portion of 

Property

212, 217, 218 & 224 

Coffenbury Court

Stream Valley 

PUD

-/13

Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) - The SFHA is an area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being 

equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood).

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS (Please refer to the appropriate section on Attachment 1 for the additional considerations listed below.)

LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

FILL RECOMMENDATION

PORTIONS REMAIN IN THE SFHA

ANNEXATION

REVISED BY LETTER OF MAP REVISION

SUPERSEDES PREVIOUS DETERMINATION

This document provides the Federal Emergency Management Agency's determination regarding a request for a Letter of Map Revision based 

on Fill for the property described above. Using the information submitted and the effective National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map, we 

have determined that the described portion(s) of the property(ies) is/are not located in the SFHA, an area inundated by the flood having a 

1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood). This document revises the effective NFIP map to remove the 

subject property from the SFHA located on the effective NFIP map; therefore, the Federal mandatory flood insurance requirement does not 

apply.  However, the lender has the option to continue the flood insurance requirement to protect its financial risk on the loan.  A Preferred Risk 

Policy (PRP) is available for buildings located outside the SFHA.  Information about the PRP and how one can apply is enclosed.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this 

determination. If you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX)  toll free at (877) 

336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Engineering Library, 3601 Eisenhower Ave 

Ste 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

Luis V. Rodriguez, P.E., Director

Engineering and Modeling Division

Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration



Case No.: 18-04-0503ADate: LOMR-F

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

Page 2 of 3 December 08, 2017

LETTER OF MAP REVISION BASED ON FILL

DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)
ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)

LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED)

Beginning at an iron rod found in the southerly right of way (being 50’) of Coffenbury Court, also being a corner 

common with lots 434 and 435 of above mentioned plat of record, said rod having coordinates of N 552200.66, 

E 1720465.71; thence, with the following eleven (11) calls, S 67°54’14” E, for a distance of 140.68’ to a point; 

thence, S 38°12’33” W, for a distance of 128.23’ to a point; thence, S 83°00’20” W, for a distance of 41.74’ to a 

point; thence, N 86°27’48” W, for a distance of 76.23’ to a point; thence, N 60°07’40” W, for a distance of 74.33’ 

to a point; thence, N 56°47’18” W, for a distance of 73.81’ to a point; thence, N 46°34’53” W, for a distance of 

49.32’ to a point; thence, N 29°31’34” W, for a distance of 23.97’ to a point; thence, N 2°51’15” E, for a distance 

of 94.32’ to a point; thence, S 86°56’00” E, for a distance of 137.80’ to a point; thence, following along the 

southerly right of way Coffenbury Court with a curve to the left, having a radius of 60.00’, an arc length 212.47', a 

chord bearing of S 56°27’21” E for a chord length of 117.61’ to the Point of Beginning

FILL RECOMMENDATION (This Additional Consideration applies to the preceding 1 Property.) 

The minimum NFIP criteria for removal of the subject area based on fill have been met for this request and the 

community in which the property is located has certified that the area and any subsequent structure(s) built on the 

filled area are reasonably safe from flooding.  FEMA’s Technical Bulletin 10-01 provides guidance for the 

construction of buildings on land elevated above the base flood elevation through the placement of fill.  A copy of 

Technical Bulletin 10-01 can be obtained by calling the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at (877) 336-2627 

(877-FEMA MAP) or from our web site at http://www.fema.gov/mit/tb1001.pdf.  Although the minimum NFIP 

standards no longer apply to this area, some communities may have floodplain management regulations that are 

more restrictive and may continue to enforce some or all of their requirements in areas outside the Special Flood 

Hazard Area.

PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY REMAIN IN THE SFHA (This Additional Consideration applies to the 

preceding 1 Property.)

Portions of this property, but not the subject of the Determination/Comment document, may remain in the Special 

Flood Hazard Area.  Therefore, any future construction or substantial improvement on the property remains 

subject to Federal, State/Commonwealth, and local regulations for floodplain management.

ANNEXATION (This Additional Consideration applies to the preceding 1 Property.) 

Although the subject of this determination is shown on the National Flood Insurance Program map as being 

located in a community other than the community indicated on the Determination/Comment Document, it has 

been annexed by the community referenced therein.

This attachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the 

FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency 

Management Agency, Engineering Library, 3601 Eisenhower Ave Ste 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

Luis V. Rodriguez, P.E., Director

Engineering and Modeling Division

Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration



Case No.: 18-04-0503ADate: LOMR-F

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

Page 3 of 3 December 08, 2017

LETTER OF MAP REVISION BASED ON FILL

DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)
ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)

REVISED BY LETTER OF MAP REVISION (This Additional Consideration applies to the 

preceding 1 Property.) 

The effective National Flood Insurance Program map for the subject property, has since been revised by a Letter 

of Map Revision (LOMR) dated 7/7/2017. The 7/7/2017 LOMR has been used in making the 

determination/comment for the subject property.

SUPERSEDES OUR PREVIOUS DETERMINATION (This Additional Consideration applies to all 

properties in the LOMR-F DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL))

This Determination Document supersedes our previous determination dated 10/13/2017, for the subject 

property.

This attachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the 

FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency 

Management Agency, Engineering Library, 3601 Eisenhower Ave Ste 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

Luis V. Rodriguez, P.E., Director

Engineering and Modeling Division

Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration



 

 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING 
LETTERS OF MAP REVISION BASED ON FILL 

 
When making determinations on requests for Letters of Map Revision based on the placement of fill 
(LOMR-Fs), the Department of Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
bases its determination on the flood hazard information available at the time of the determination. 
Requesters should be aware that flood conditions may change or new information may be generated that 
would supersede FEMA's determination. In such cases, the community will be informed by letter. 

 
Requesters also should be aware that removal of a property (parcel of land or structure) from the Special 
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) means FEMA has determined the property is not subject to inundation by the 
flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood). This does not 
mean the property is not subject to other flood hazards. The property could be inundated by a flood with a 
magnitude greater than the base flood or by localized flooding not shown on the effective National Flood 
Insurance Program (NFIP) map. 

 
The effect of a LOMR-F is it removes the Federal requirement for the lender to require flood insurance 
coverage for the property described. The LOMR-F is not a waiver of the condition that the property owner 
maintain flood insurance coverage for the property. Only the lender can waive the flood insurance purchase 
requirement because the lender imposed the requirement.  The property owner must request and receive a 
written waiver from the lender before canceling the policy. The lender may determine, on its own as a 
business decision, that it wishes to continue the flood insurance requirement to protect its financial risk on 
the loan. 

The LOMR-F provides FEMA's comment on the mandatory flood insurance requirements of the NFIP as 
they apply to a particular property. A LOMR-F is not a building permit, nor should it be construed as such. 
Any development, new construction, or substantial improvement of a property impacted by a LOMR-F must 
comply with all applicable State and local criteria and other Federal criteria. 

 
If a lender releases a property owner from the flood insurance requirement, and the property owner decides 
to cancel the policy and seek a refund, the NFIP will refund the premium paid for the current policy year, 
provided that no claim is pending or has been paid on the policy during the current policy year. The 
property owner must provide a written waiver of the insurance requirement from the lender to the property 
insurance agent or company servicing his or her policy. The agent or company will then process the refund 
request. 
Even though structures are not located in an SFHA, as mentioned above, they could be flooded by a flooding 
event with a greater magnitude than the base flood. In fact, more than 25 percent of all claims paid by the 
NFIP are for policies for structures located outside the SFHA in Zones B, C, X (shaded), or X (unshaded). 
More than one-fourth of all policies purchased under the NFIP protect structures located in these zones. 
The risk to structures located outside SFHAs is just not as great as the risk to structures located in SFHAs. 
Finally, approximately 90 percent of all federally declared disasters are caused by flooding, and homeowners 
insurance does not provide financial protection from this flooding. Therefore, FEMA encourages the 
widest possible coverage under the NFIP. 

 
 
 
 
 

LOMRFENC-1 (LOMR-F Removal) 



The NFIP offers two types of flood insurance policies to property owners: the low-cost Preferred Risk Policy 
(PRP) and the Standard Flood Insurance Policy (SFIP). The PRP is available for 1- to 4-family residential 
structures located outside the SFHA with little or no loss history. The PRP is available for 
townhouse/rowhouse-type structures, but is not available for other types of condominium units. The SFIP is 
available for all other structures. 

Additional information on the PRP and how a property owner can quality for this type of policy may be 
obtained by contacting the Flood Insurance Information Hotline, toll free, at 1-800-427-4661. Before 
making a final decision about flood insurance coverage, FEMA strongly encourages property owners to 
discuss their individual flood risk situations and insurance needs with an insurance agent or company. 

The revisions made effective by a LOMR-F are made pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster 
Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234) and are in accordance with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, 
as amended (Title XIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, P.L. 90-448) 42 U.S.C. 
4001-4128, and 44 CFR Part 65. 

In accordance with regulations adopted by the community when it made application to join the NFIP, letters 
issued to revise an NFIP map must be attached to the community's official record copy of the map. That 
map is available for public inspection at the community's official map repository. Therefore, FEMA sends 
copies of all such letters to the affected community's official map repository. 

To ensure continued eligibility to participate in the NFIP, the community must enforce its floodplain 
management regulations using, at a minimum, the flood elevations and zone designations shown on the 
NFIP map, including the revisions made effective by LOMR-Fs. LOMR-Fs are based on minimum criteria 
established by the NFIP. State, county, and community officials, based on knowledge of local conditions 
and in the interest of safety, may set higher standards for construction in the SFHA. If the State, county, or 
community has adopted more restrictive and comprehensive floodplain management criteria, these criteria 
take precedence over the minimum Federal criteria. 

FEMA does not print and distribute LOMR-Fs to primary map users, such as local insurance agents and 
mortgage lenders; therefore, the community serves as the repository for LOMR-Fs. FEMA encourages 
communities to disseminate LOMR-Fs so that interested persons, such as property owners, insurance agents, 
and mortgage lenders, may benefit from the information. FEMA also encourages communities to prepare 
articles for publication in the local newspaper that describe the changes made and the assistance community 
officials will provide in serving as a clearinghouse for LOMR-Fs and interpreting NFIP maps. 

When a restudy is undertaken, or when a sufficient number of revisions occur on particular map panels, 
FEMA initiates the printing and distribution process for the panels and incorporates the changes made 
effective by LOMR-Fs. FEMA notifies community officials in writing when affected map panels are 
being physically revised and distributed. If the results of particular LOMR-Fs cannot be reflected on the 
new map panels because of scale limitations, FEMA notifies the community in writing and revalidates the 
LOMR-Fs in that letter. LOMR-Fs revalidated in this way usually will become effective 1 day after the 
effective date of the revised map. 
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Stream Valley, Section 13 (Lots 431-434)
FFO Interpretation Request

TAX MAP 117J, GROUP B, PARCELS 005.00, 006.00, 007.00, 008.00
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

1/4/18

This map was created by the Franklin Planning Department.
It was compiled from the most authentic information available.
The City is not responsible for any errors or omissions contained hereon.
All data and materials (c) copyright 2016. All rights reserved.
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Stream Valley, Section 13 Appeal of Administrative Decision

Stream Valley, Section 13

Zoning Class
FFO

FWO

AG Agricultural District

ER Estate Residential

R-1 Residential District

R-2 Residential District

R-3 Residential District
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Item 2 
Variance Request 

BZA 2/1/18 
COF #6602 

 
Variance Request by Michael and Jeannette Harris, for an 8-foot encroachment into the required 25-foot rear 
yard setback to construct a sunroom/porch addition located at the rear of the existing dwelling located at 1213 
Limerick Lane (F.Z.O §3.3.3, Table 3-6 and §3.3.4, Table 3-8). 
 

Summary of Action Taken (To be competed after item is heard) 
The Board of Zoning Appeals has reviewed and discussed this item, and has taken the following action: 
 
____    Granted the variance because the statutory standards to be granted a variance were established. 
 
____    Denied the variance because one or more of the statutory standards required to be granted a 

variance were not established. 
 
____ Upheld staff’s decision in the administrative review process. 
 
____ Overturned staff’s decision in the administrative review process. 
 
____ Deferred the item. 
 
____ Conditions of approval: ________________________________________________ 
 
  ________________________________________________ 
 
_________________________________              ____________________________ 
BZA Chair                                                               BZA Recording Secretary  
 
_________________________________              ____________________________ 
Applicant Acknowledgement                                  Date 
 

 
Exhibits 
1. Staff Report and Analysis 
2. BZA Application Materials and Supporting documentation 
3. Location Map 
 
Vicinity Zoning      Vicinity Land Use 
Site: SD-R – Specific Development – Residential District  Site:  Detached Residential 
North:  SD-R – Specific Development – Residential District North:  Detached Residential 
South:  SD-R – Specific Development – Residential District South: Detached Residential 
East: SD-R – Specific Development – Residential District East: Detached Residential 
West:  SD-R – Specific Development – Residential District West: Detached Residential 
 
Applicable Zoning Ordinance Regulations 
 

CHAPTER 2.2.4 
 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA)  

 *  *  * 
(1) Powers and Duties 
 The BZA shall have the following powers and duties under this ordinance: 
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(a) Appeal of Administrative Decisions 
To hear and decide appeals of administrative decisions where it is alleged by the appellant that there is 
error in any order, requirement, permit, decision, or refusal made by the Codes Department or other 
administrative official in carrying out or enforcing any provision of this ordinance, and for interpretation 
of the zoning map pursuant to Subsection 2.4.6, Appeal of Administrative Decisions. 

 
(b) Variances 

To hear and decide applications for variance from the terms of this ordinance where:  
(i) By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property which, 

at the time of adoption of this ordinance, was a lot of record, or where, by reason of exceptional 
topographic conditions or other extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition of a piece of 
property; and 

(ii) The strict application of the provisions of this ordinance would result in practical difficulties to, or 
undue hardship upon, the owner of a piece of property; and 

(iii) Relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially 
impairing the intent and purpose of this ordinance.  

 
In granting a Variance, the BZA may attach conditions regarding the location, character, and other 
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as it may deem advisable in furtherance of the 
purposes of this ordinance pursuant to Subsection 2.4.5, Variances.  

 
CHAPTER 2.4.5 

VARIANCES 
(1) Purpose and Scope 
The Variance process is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements of this ordinance in those cases where 
strict application of a particular requirement will create an unnecessary hardship prohibiting the use of land in a manner 
otherwise allowed under this ordinance. It is not intended that Variances be granted merely to remove inconveniences or 
financial burdens that the requirements of this ordinance may impose of property owners in general. Variances are 
intended to address extraordinary, exceptional, or unique situations that were not caused by the applicant’s act or 
omission. 

*  *  * 
(4) Approval Criteria 

 
The BZA may authorize, upon an appeal relating to the property, a Variance from such strict application so as to 
relieve such difficulties or hardship only in accordance with the following criteria: 
(a) Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the 

time of the enactment of this ordinance, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other 
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property is not able to accommodate 
development as required under this ordinance; and  

(b) The strict application of any provision enacted under this ordinance would result in peculiar and exceptional 
practical difficulties to or exception or undue hardship upon the owner of such property; and 

(c) Such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially 
impairing the intent and purpose of the zoning map and this ordinance. 

(d) In granting Variances, the BZA shall have no power to take action that has the effect of allowing a use in 
contravention of the applicable base or overlay district or which in any other way changes the applicable 
district. Any action that has in effect changed the district shall be deemed to be a violation of powers of this 
subsection and shall be of no force and effect. 

(e) The fact that a site or development does not conform to this ordinance prior to the consideration of a 
Variance application may not be used as a basis for the granting of a Variance. 

(5) Effect of a Variance 
(a) The issuance of a Variance shall authorize only the particular variation that is approved in the Variance.  
(b) A Variance, including any conditions, shall run with the land and shall not be affected by a change in 

ownership. 
(6) Subsequent Development 

Development authorized by the Variance shall not be carried out until the applicant has secured all other approvals 
required by this ordinance or any other applicable ordinances or regulations. A Variance shall not ensure that the 
development feature approved as a Variance shall receive subsequent approval for other applications for 



 
 3 BZA 2/1/18 Item 2 

development approval unless the relevant and applicable portions of this ordinance or other applicable provisions 
are met. 

(7) Time Limit 
(a) Unless otherwise specified in the Variance, an application for a Building Permit shall be applied for and 

approved within one year of the date of the Variance approval; otherwise the Variance shall become invalid. 
Permitted timeframes do not change with successive owners. 

(b) Upon written request, one extension of six months may be granted by the Codes Department if the 
applicant can show good cause. 

(c) The decision of the Codes Department as to what constitutes substantial compliance with the time limit or 
applicable conditions for a Variance shall be final. 

(8) Amendment 
A Variance may be amended, extended, or modified only in accordance with the procedures and standards 
established for its original approval. A request for a change in the conditions of approval of a Variance shall be 
considered an amendment and subject to the full review procedure set forth in this subsection. 

 
CHAPTER 3.3 

SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
 
3.3.1 Measurements, Computations, and Exceptions 

(1) Distance Measurements 
Unless otherwise expressly stated, distances specified in this ordinance are to be measured as the length of 
an imaginary straight line joining those points. 

(2) Lot-Area Measurements 
(a) Lot-Area Measurements  

The area of a lot includes the total horizontal surface area within the lot’s boundaries. 
(b) Reductions in Lot Area Prohibited  

No lot shall be reduced in area so that lot area per dwelling unit, lot width, required yards, building 
area, setbacks, or other requirements of this ordinance are not maintained. Actions by governmental 
agencies, such as road widening, shall not be considered as reductions. 

(3) Lot Measurements 
(a) Lot Width 

Lot width is the distance between the side lot lines measured at the point of the Front Yard Setback 
line. 

(b) Lot Frontage 
Lot frontage is the length of the front lot line measured at the street.  

(4) Setbacks, Yards, and Height 
(a) Measurements 

Setbacks refer to the unobstructed, unoccupied open area between the furthermost projection of a 
structure and the property line of the lot on which the structure is located. Setbacks shall be 
unobstructed from the ground to the sky except as otherwise expressly allowed in Subsection 
3.3.1(4)(b), Permitted Encroachments into Required Setbacks. 

(b) Permitted Encroachments into Required Setbacks 
 The following features may be located within required setbacks to the extent 

indicated: 
A.) Sidewalks and landscape; 
B.) Accessory uses and structures as allowed in Section 4.1, Accessory Uses and 

Structures;  
C.) Fences and walls as allowed in Section 5.6, Fences and Walls; and 
D.) Off-Street Parking, as allowed in Section 5.9, Off-Street Parking and Loading. 

 Appurtenances are permited to encroach into a required front or rear yard setback 
up to six feet and within side yards up to five feet from the property line provided a 
minimum of ten feet between buildings is maintained. 

(c) Yards Required for Buildings 
A yard or other open area required about a building shall not be included as part of a yard or other 
open space for another building. 
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(d) Front Yard Setback 
 Front Yard Setback and Streets 

The yard fronting a street shall be considered to be a front yard and shall meet the minimum 
front yard setback. 

 Measurement 
The front yard setback shall extend the full width of the lot and shall be measured from the 
street right-of-way line. 

 Double Frontage Lot 
A double frontage lot shall provide a front yard setback on both streets. The remaining yards 
shall meet the side yard setback requirements. 

 Corner Lot 
A corner lot shall provide a front yard setback on all streets. The remaining yards shall meet 
the side yard setback requirements. 

 Cul-de-Sac or Curved-Street Lot 
For a cul-de-sac lot or a lot abutting a curved street, the front yard setback shall follow the 
curve of the front property line. 

(e) Side Yard Setback 
The side yard setback shall extend from the required front yard setback line to the required rear yard 
setback line and shall be measured from the side lot line. If no street or rear yard setback is required, 
the setback shall extend the full depth of the lot. 

(f) Rear Yard Setback  
The rear yard setback shall extend the full width of the lot and shall be measured from the rear lot 
line. 

 
*** 
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3.3.3 Site Development Standards for Conventional Areas 
(1) Tables 3-6 and 3-7 establish the site development standards, by building type, for development within 

conventional areas established pursuant to Section 5.1, Traditional and Conventional Area Standards 
Distinguished.  

(2) All applicable development shall comply with the standards established within this subsection unless 
otherwise expressly stated, or unless a different standard is required by an applicable overlay district. 

TABLE 3-6: SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDING TYPES IN 
CONVENTIONAL AREAS [1], [2], [3], [10]  

 Standard AG ER R-1 R-2 R-3 R-6 SD-R SD-X RM-
10 

RM-
15 

RM-
20 

 

R
es

id
en

tia
l D

et
ac

he
d 

(S
tre

et
 L

oa
de

d)
 

Front 
Yard and 

Side 
Street 

Setback 
(feet)  
[4] [5] 

Local 100 75 60 40 25 25 30[9] 30[9]    
Collector 150 100 90 75 60 35 40[9] 40[9]    

Arterial/ 
Mack 

Hatcher 
225 150 125 100 80 45 50[9] 50[9]    

Side Yard Setback 
(feet) [6] [11] 50 35 25 [7] [8] [8] [8][9] [8][9]     

Rear Yard Setback 
(feet)[6] 100 65 50 40 30 25 30[9] 30[9]     

Minimum Lot Size 
(square feet) 

1 per 
15 

acres 
45,000 30,000 15,000 9,000 5,000 5,000[9] 5,000[9]    

 

Minimum Lot Width 
(feet) 200 150 100 75 60 50 50[9] 50[9]     

Minimum Lot 
Frontage (feet) [12] 160 120 80 60 48 40 40[9] 40[9]     

NOTES: 
[1] For lots in recorded subdivisions or approved PUDs, the setbacks, lot sizes, and maximum densities shown in this table shall not 

apply, and the requirements shown on the Final Plat or approved PUD shall govern. 
[2] Unified developments may establish interior lot lines as necessary, provided that the bulk requirements along the outer 

boundaries of the development shall be retained as specified in this table. 
[3] Shaded cells indicate that no requirement exists. 
[4] Where the average front yard for existing buildings on the same block face is more than or less than the minimum required front 

yard, the minimum front yard shall instead be within 25 percent of the average front yard for existing buildings on the same block 
face. 

[5] In cases where a transitional feature is required, the minimum setback shall be in accordance with Subsection 5.3.4, Transitional 
Features. 

[6] Where an immediately adjacent existing building is set back less than the minimum required side or rear yard, the minimum side 
or rear yard requirement shall instead be the same as the immediately adjacent developed building, but not less than five feet. 
Buildings shall maintain a minimum spacing of ten feet. 

[7] Minimum of eight feet each side, minimum of 20 feet between dwellings. 
[8] Minimum of five feet each side, minimum 12 feet between dwellings. 
[9] Larger or smaller setbacks, lot widths, lot frontages and lot sizes, beyond the range presented in this table, are permitted in cases 

where topographical or natural constraints exist, or where a particular design approach warrants a different setback subject to 
Subsection 2.4.2, Planned Unit Developments. 

[10] Appurtenances may encroach into a side-yard provided they maintain a minimum setback of five feet from the property line and 
ten feet from principal structures on adjacent lots. 

[11] For unified developments, internal side setback shall be determined by the applicable Building and Fire Codes as adopted by the 
City of Franklin. 

[12] The minimum lot frontage width shall be required to be maintained to the front yard setback line, at which point the minimum lot 
width shall apply. However, the minimum lot frontage requirement shall not apply to lots located on the turning radius of a cul-de-
sac. 
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3.3.4 Site Development Standards for Traditional Areas 

(1) Table 3-8 establishes the site developments standards, by building type, for development within traditional 
areas established pursuant to Section 5.1, Traditional and Conventional Area Standards Distinguished, and for 
development within the R-6, OR, and CC Districts. 

(2) All applicable development shall comply with the standards established within this subsection unless 
otherwise expressly stated, or unless a different standard is required by an applicable overlay district. 

TABLE 3-8 SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR TRADITIONAL AREAS [1], [2], [3] 

Standard 

Residential 
Detached 

(Street 
Loaded) 

Residential 
Detached 

(Alley 
Loaded) 

Residential 
Attached Mixed-Use Nonresidential 

Front Yard and Side Street 
Setback [4] [5] [6] [7] 10-30 feet  10-30 feet  0 or 5-25 feet  0–15 feet  0-20 feet  

Side Yard Setback [8] [12]  5 feet  5 feet  [9] [13] 0-5 feet 0 feet 
Rear Yard Setback [8] 5 feet 5 feet 5 feet 0 feet 0 feet 
Main Body/Primary Facade 
Width (Maximum) [10] 50 feet  50 feet     

Minimum Lot Size 4,000 square 
feet 

2,100 square 
feet    

Minimum Lot Width [5] [6] [11] 40-85 feet  30-70 feet     
Minimum Lot Frontage [5] 
[14] 40 feet 30 feet    

NOTES: 
[1] For lots in recorded subdivisions or approved PUDs, the setbacks and lot sizes, maximum densities, and primary 

façade widths shown in this table shall not apply, and the requirements shown on the final plat, the approved PUD, or 
conditions on existing lots shall govern.  

[2] Numbers shown as a range indicate a minimum and maximum (Example: 10-30). Shaded cells indicate that no 
requirement exists. 

[3] Unified developments may establish interior lot lines as necessary, provided that the bulk requirements of the outer 
boundaries of the development shall be retained as specified in this table.  

[4] For mixed-use and single-use nonresidential building types developed according to the traditional standards, the front 
building setback shall be measured from the back edge of the sidewalk, not the right-of-way line. 

[5] Larger or smaller setbacks, lot widths, lot frontages and lot sizes, beyond the range presented in this table, are 
permitted in cases where topographical or natural constraints exist, or where a particular design approach warrants a 
different setback, subject to Subsection 2.4.2, Planned Unit Developments. 

[6] In cases where a transitional feature is required, the minimum setback and lot width shall be in accordance with 
Subsection 5.3.4, Transitional Features. 

[7] The minimum setback from Mack Hatcher Parkway shall be 80 feet, and the minimum setback from Interstate 65 shall 
be 100 feet.  

[8] Where an immediately adjacent existing building is set back less than the minimum required side or rear yard, the 
minimum side or rear yard requirement shall instead be the same as the immediately adjacent developed building, but 
not less than five feet. Buildings shall maintain a minimum spacing of ten feet. 

[9] Minimum of zero feet each side, minimum ten feet between buildings. 
[10] Side or rear wings designed in accordance with Subsection 5.3.9 are exempt from the maximum width. 
[11] Corner lots may be up to 15 feet wider to accommodate porches or other architectural feature facing the street, and the 

maximum lot size shall not apply. 
[12] Appurtenances are permitted to encroach into a required front or rear yard setback up to six feet and within side yards 

up to five feet from the property line provided a minimum of ten feet between buildings is maintained. 
[13] Internal side setbacks shall be determined by the City of Franklin Building Code and or the City of Franklin Fire Code. 
[14] The minimum lot frontage width shall be required to be maintained to the front yard setback line, at which point the 

minimum lot width shall apply. However, the minimum lot frontage requirement shall not apply to lots located on the 
turning radius of a cul-de-sac.  
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CHAPTER 8.3 

DEFINITIONS AND USE CLASSIFICATIONS 
 
Addition (to an existing building) 
Any walled and roofed expansion to the perimeter of a building that is connected by a common load-bearing wall other 
than a firewall. Any walled and roofed addition that is connected by a firewall or is separated by an independent perimeter 
load-bearing wall shall be considered “new construction”. 
 
Appurtenance 
The visible, functional, or ornamental objects accessory to, and part of a building, such as chimneys, decks, stoops, steps, 
porches, bay windows, roof overhangs, awnings, and similar features. 
 
Porch 
A projection from an outside wall of a dwelling that is covered by a roof and/or sidewalls (other than the sides of the building 
to which the porch is attached) for the purpose of providing shade or shelter from the elements. 
 
Yard 
An open space that lies between the principal or accessory structure and the nearest property line and which is unoccupied 
and unobstructed from the ground upward except as permitted in this ordinance. 
 
Yard, Rear 
An open, unoccupied space on a lot, except for accessory structures as herein permitted, extending across the rear of the lot 
from one side lot line to the other side lot line. 
 
Yard, Required 
The space between a lot line and the principal building within which no structure shall be permitted, except as authorized in 
this ordinance. 
 
Background Information/Description of Variance Request 
The applicant is requesting an 8-foot encroachment into the required 25-foot rear yard setback to construct a 
26’ wide by 10’ deep sunroom/porch addition over the existing patio located to the rear of the existing dwelling 
located at 1213 Limerick Lane. The subject property is lot 187 in the McKays Mill PUD Subdivision, Section 7, and 
is a lot of record that was created prior to the adoption of the current Zoning Ordinance. The property was 
originally platted with a 25-foot rear yard setback in 2000. The property is currently zoned SD-R – Specific 
Development – Residential District, Seward Hall Character Area Overlay District - Special Area 2 (SWCO-2), and 
designated as suitable for either Traditional or Conventional Development Standards.  
 
Table 3-6 establishes the Site Development Standards for Conventional Areas and Table 3-8 establishes the Site 
Development Standards for Traditional Areas. Both Tables have a footnote that stipulates that “for lots in 
recorded subdivisions or approved PUDs, the setbacks and lot sizes, maximum densities, and primary façade 
widths shown in this table shall not apply, and the requirements shown on the final plat, the approved PUD, or 
conditions on existing lots shall govern.”  The required 25-foot rear yard setback requirements established on 
the recorded plat supersedes the setback requirements stipulated in Tables 3-6 and 3-8. However, if the 
property could be resubdivided according to the traditional development standards stipulated in Table 3-8 in the 
current Zoning Ordinance, a 5-foot rear yard setback would be permitted. In addition, Footnote 12, in Table 3-8 
states that “Appurtenances are permitted to encroach into a required front or rear yard setback up to six feet 
and within side yards up to five feet from the property line provided a minimum of ten feet between buildings is 
maintained.” Due to the angle of the rear lot line, only a small portion of the proposed porch addition will 
encroach further into the area where appurtenances are permitted to encroach into a required rear yard 
setback. 
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Approval Criteria for Variances 
The Variance process is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance in 
those cases where the strict application of a particular requirement will create an unnecessary hardship 
prohibiting the use of land in a manner otherwise allowed under the Ordinance. It is not intended that Variances 
be granted merely to remove inconveniences or financial burdens that the requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance may impose of property owners in general. Variances are intended to address extraordinary, 
exceptional, or unique situations that were not caused by the applicant’s act or omission.  
 
The BZA may authorize, upon an appeal relating to the property, a Variance from such strict application of the 
Zoning Ordinance so as to relieve such difficulties or hardship only in accordance with the following three 
standards (FZA §§ 2.2.4 (b) and 2.4.5): 

1. Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the time 
of the enactment of this ordinance, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary 
and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property is not able to accommodate development as 
required under this ordinance; and  

2. The strict application of any provision enacted under this ordinance would result in peculiar and exceptional 
practical difficulties to or exception or undue hardship upon the owner of such property; and 

3. Relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing 
the intent and purpose of the zoning map and this ordinance. 

 
In order to grant the Variance Request, the BZA must determine that the applicant has demonstrated that all three 
standards required to grant the variance have been satisfied.  
 
Analysis of Approval Criteria for Variances 
The following is an analysis of the requested variances as they relate to the variance standards and approval 
criteria described above: 
1. Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the time 

of the enactment of this ordinance, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary 
and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property is not able to accommodate development as 
required under this ordinance. 
• The subject property is an existing lot of record that was created prior to the adoption of the Zoning 

Ordinance. The property was originally platted as part of Section 7 of the McKays Mill PUD Subdivision in 
2000. The property is an unusually shaped lot that narrows from the road frontage to the rear lot line as 
compared to other lots in the Subdivision. The existing home was constructed within the required rear 
yard setback per the information submitted by the applicant. The proposed screened porch addition will 
be constructed over the existing concrete patio area and the applicant is requesting an 8-foot 
encroachment into the required 25-foot year yard setback.   

• The current Zoning Ordinance would permit a 5-foot rear yard setback if Traditional Standards were 
applied. However, since the subject property is a lot of record, the platted setbacks supersede the existing 
standards. The variance request is consistent with similar rear yard variance requests for screened 
porched additions granted by the Board. 

• Footnote 12, in Table 3-8 states that “Appurtenances are permitted to encroach into a required front or 
rear yard setback up to six feet and within side yards up to five feet from the property line provided a 
minimum of ten feet between buildings is maintained.” Due to the angle of the rear lot line, only a small 
portion of the proposed porch addition will encroach further into the area where appurtenances are 
permitted to encroach into a required rear yard setback. 

• Staff finds that the unusual shape of the lot as described by the applicant, create a unique, exceptional, 
or extraordinary situations about the subject property that would prevent the applicant from complying 
with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. If the applicant were permitted to develop under 
Traditional Development Standards, the proposed addition would be in compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
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2. The strict application of any provision enacted under this ordinance would result in peculiar and exceptional 

practical difficulties to or exception or undue hardship upon the owner of such property. 
• The only place where the proposed addition can be located is to the rear of the existing dwelling over the 

existing concrete patio. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance provisions requiring conformance 
with the platted setback instead of the Traditional Development Standards would result in an exceptional 
hardship on the owner of the property. Ultimately, the Board must determine whether the inability to 
construct the proposed porch addition encroaching into the required rear yard is a hardship or practical 
difficulty.  
 

3. Relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing 
the intent and purpose of the zoning map and this ordinance. 
• The final standard the Board must consider is whether the requested relief granted would be a detriment 

to the public good or impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. Based on similar variance 
requests granted by the BZA, the proposed location of the porch addition in relation to the shape of the 
property, and that a 5-foot rear yard setback would be permitted if traditional standards were able to be 
applied, staff believes that granting the proposed variance would not be detrimental to the public good 
and would not impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 
Staff Recommendation 
In order for the BZA to grant a variance, the applicant must have demonstrated that all three of the standards 
required to grant a variance have been satisfied. Based on the analysis presented above, staff recommends 
approval of the variance requested by the applicant because the applicant has met all three of the standards 
required for granting a variance.  
 
Motion for Variance Requests 
Move to approve the variance request to vary the required 25-foot rear yard setback by 8 feet to construct a 
screened porched addition located at the rear of the existing dwelling located at 1213 Limerick Lane 
because the applicant has demonstrated that the standards for granting a variance have been satisfied as 
described in the staff report. 
 



1213 Limerick Lane 
Franklin, TN  37067 

December 4, 2017 

RE: Justification Letter for Rear Yard Variance 

To Board of Zoning Appeals, Franklin, TN 

We hereby request a hearing by the board of Zoning Appeals for a variance of 8 feet from the 25 feet 
rear year setback.  This is for the construction of a 26’ wide x 10’ deep sunroom to be attached to the 
property at 1213 Limerick Lane in the McKay’s Mill Scottsdale subdivision.  The grounds on which I 
request this is as follows: 

a) The property is angled on the sides and at the shortest point, the total distance from the back of 
the house to the back of the property is 28’, which leaves only three feet after the 25’ setback.  
At its longest point, the total distance from the back of the house to the back of the property is 
33’, which leaves eight feet after the 25’ setback.  We the homeowners desire a 26’ wide x 10’ 
deep sunroom, which would encroach a maximum of 8’ into the 25’ setback.     

b) Four pictures of different angles of the back yard area are shown below.  The property line is a 
fence.   

c) Porches with roofs, screened in porches, and sunrooms are very common in our McKay’s Mill 
subdivision, where the majority of the back yards are similarly small in size as ours.  By granting 
this variance it would not be detrimental to the public and is in keeping with similar 
encroachments. 

d)  The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would result in a hardship due to there being no 
other location to construct the sunroom without encroaching into the rear yard setback. 

e) We feel that there will not be a negative impact to our property with the addition of a sunroom 
and feel it will add value to our property and to the neighborhood. 

The plot plan, sunroom plans and four pictures of the back yard area are shown below. 

Thank you for taking time to review this request. 

Michael & Jeannette Harris 
1213 Limerick Lane 
Franklin, TN  37067 
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1213 Limerick Lane
REAR YARD VARIANCE REQUEST

TAX MAP 080B, GROUP E, PARCEL 009.00
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This map was created by the Franklin Planning Department.
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1213 Limerick Ln

AG Agricultural District
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Item 3 
Variance Request 

BZA 2/1/18 
COF #6603 

 
Variance Request by Michelle and William Johnson, for an 8-foot encroachment into the required 40-foot rear 
yard setback to construct a screened porched addition located at the rear of the existing dwelling located at 105 
Richards Glen Drive (F.Z.O §3.3.3, Table 3-6 and §3.3.4, Table 3-8). 
 

Summary of Action Taken (To be competed after item is heard) 
The Board of Zoning Appeals has reviewed and discussed this item, and has taken the following action: 
 
____    Granted the variance because the statutory standards to be granted a variance were established. 
 
____    Denied the variance because one or more of the statutory standards required to be granted a 

variance were not established. 
 
____ Upheld staff’s decision in the administrative review process. 
 
____ Overturned staff’s decision in the administrative review process. 
 
____ Deferred the item. 
 
____ Conditions of approval: ________________________________________________ 
 
  ________________________________________________ 
 
_________________________________              ____________________________ 
BZA Chair                                                               BZA Recording Secretary  
 
_________________________________              ____________________________ 
Applicant Acknowledgement                                  Date 
 

 
Exhibits 
1. Staff Report and Analysis 
2. BZA Application Materials and Supporting documentation 
3. Location Map 
 
Vicinity Zoning      Vicinity Land Use 
Site: R-2 – Detached Residential 2 District   Site:  Detached Residential 
North: R-2 – Detached Residential 2 District  North:  Detached Residential 
South: R-2 – Detached Residential 2 District   South: Detached Residential 
East: R-2 – Detached Residential 2 District  East: Detached Residential 
West: R-2 – Detached Residential 2 District  West: Open Space and Detached Residential 
 
Applicable Zoning Ordinance Regulations 
 

CHAPTER 2.2.4 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA)  

 *  *  * 
(1) Powers and Duties 
 The BZA shall have the following powers and duties under this ordinance: 
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(a) Appeal of Administrative Decisions 
To hear and decide appeals of administrative decisions where it is alleged by the appellant that there is 
error in any order, requirement, permit, decision, or refusal made by the Codes Department or other 
administrative official in carrying out or enforcing any provision of this ordinance, and for interpretation 
of the zoning map pursuant to Subsection 2.4.6, Appeal of Administrative Decisions. 

 
(b) Variances 

To hear and decide applications for variance from the terms of this ordinance where:  
(i) By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property which, 

at the time of adoption of this ordinance, was a lot of record, or where, by reason of exceptional 
topographic conditions or other extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition of a piece of 
property; and 

(ii) The strict application of the provisions of this ordinance would result in practical difficulties to, or 
undue hardship upon, the owner of a piece of property; and 

(iii) Relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially 
impairing the intent and purpose of this ordinance.  

 
In granting a Variance, the BZA may attach conditions regarding the location, character, and other 
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as it may deem advisable in furtherance of the 
purposes of this ordinance pursuant to Subsection 2.4.5, Variances.  

 
CHAPTER 2.4.5 

VARIANCES 
(1) Purpose and Scope 
The Variance process is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements of this ordinance in those cases where 
strict application of a particular requirement will create an unnecessary hardship prohibiting the use of land in a manner 
otherwise allowed under this ordinance. It is not intended that Variances be granted merely to remove inconveniences or 
financial burdens that the requirements of this ordinance may impose of property owners in general. Variances are 
intended to address extraordinary, exceptional, or unique situations that were not caused by the applicant’s act or 
omission. 

*  *  * 
(4) Approval Criteria 

 
The BZA may authorize, upon an appeal relating to the property, a Variance from such strict application so as to 
relieve such difficulties or hardship only in accordance with the following criteria: 
(a) Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the 

time of the enactment of this ordinance, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other 
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property is not able to accommodate 
development as required under this ordinance; and  

(b) The strict application of any provision enacted under this ordinance would result in peculiar and exceptional 
practical difficulties to or exception or undue hardship upon the owner of such property; and 

(c) Such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially 
impairing the intent and purpose of the zoning map and this ordinance. 

(d) In granting Variances, the BZA shall have no power to take action that has the effect of allowing a use in 
contravention of the applicable base or overlay district or which in any other way changes the applicable 
district. Any action that has in effect changed the district shall be deemed to be a violation of powers of this 
subsection and shall be of no force and effect. 

(e) The fact that a site or development does not conform to this ordinance prior to the consideration of a 
Variance application may not be used as a basis for the granting of a Variance. 

(5) Effect of a Variance 
(a) The issuance of a Variance shall authorize only the particular variation that is approved in the Variance.  
(b) A Variance, including any conditions, shall run with the land and shall not be affected by a change in 

ownership. 
(6) Subsequent Development 

Development authorized by the Variance shall not be carried out until the applicant has secured all other approvals 
required by this ordinance or any other applicable ordinances or regulations. A Variance shall not ensure that the 
development feature approved as a Variance shall receive subsequent approval for other applications for 
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development approval unless the relevant and applicable portions of this ordinance or other applicable provisions 
are met. 

(7) Time Limit 
(a) Unless otherwise specified in the Variance, an application for a Building Permit shall be applied for and 

approved within one year of the date of the Variance approval; otherwise the Variance shall become invalid. 
Permitted timeframes do not change with successive owners. 

(b) Upon written request, one extension of six months may be granted by the Codes Department if the 
applicant can show good cause. 

(c) The decision of the Codes Department as to what constitutes substantial compliance with the time limit or 
applicable conditions for a Variance shall be final. 

(8) Amendment 
A Variance may be amended, extended, or modified only in accordance with the procedures and standards 
established for its original approval. A request for a change in the conditions of approval of a Variance shall be 
considered an amendment and subject to the full review procedure set forth in this subsection. 

 
CHAPTER 3.3 

SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
 
3.3.1 Measurements, Computations, and Exceptions 

(1) Distance Measurements 
Unless otherwise expressly stated, distances specified in this ordinance are to be measured as the length of 
an imaginary straight line joining those points. 

(2) Lot-Area Measurements 
(a) Lot-Area Measurements  

The area of a lot includes the total horizontal surface area within the lot’s boundaries. 
(b) Reductions in Lot Area Prohibited  

No lot shall be reduced in area so that lot area per dwelling unit, lot width, required yards, building 
area, setbacks, or other requirements of this ordinance are not maintained. Actions by governmental 
agencies, such as road widening, shall not be considered as reductions. 

(3) Lot Measurements 
(a) Lot Width 

Lot width is the distance between the side lot lines measured at the point of the Front Yard Setback 
line. 

(b) Lot Frontage 
Lot frontage is the length of the front lot line measured at the street.  

(4) Setbacks, Yards, and Height 
(a) Measurements 

Setbacks refer to the unobstructed, unoccupied open area between the furthermost projection of a 
structure and the property line of the lot on which the structure is located. Setbacks shall be 
unobstructed from the ground to the sky except as otherwise expressly allowed in Subsection 
3.3.1(4)(b), Permitted Encroachments into Required Setbacks. 

(b) Permitted Encroachments into Required Setbacks 
 The following features may be located within required setbacks to the extent 

indicated: 
A.) Sidewalks and landscape; 
B.) Accessory uses and structures as allowed in Section 4.1, Accessory Uses and 

Structures;  
C.) Fences and walls as allowed in Section 5.6, Fences and Walls; and 
D.) Off-Street Parking, as allowed in Section 5.9, Off-Street Parking and Loading. 

 Appurtenances are permited to encroach into a required front or rear yard setback 
up to six feet and within side yards up to five feet from the property line provided a 
minimum of ten feet between buildings is maintained. 

(c) Yards Required for Buildings 
A yard or other open area required about a building shall not be included as part of a yard or other 
open space for another building. 
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(d) Front Yard Setback 
 Front Yard Setback and Streets 

The yard fronting a street shall be considered to be a front yard and shall meet the minimum 
front yard setback. 

 Measurement 
The front yard setback shall extend the full width of the lot and shall be measured from the 
street right-of-way line. 

 Double Frontage Lot 
A double frontage lot shall provide a front yard setback on both streets. The remaining yards 
shall meet the side yard setback requirements. 

 Corner Lot 
A corner lot shall provide a front yard setback on all streets. The remaining yards shall meet 
the side yard setback requirements. 

 Cul-de-Sac or Curved-Street Lot 
For a cul-de-sac lot or a lot abutting a curved street, the front yard setback shall follow the 
curve of the front property line. 

(e) Side Yard Setback 
The side yard setback shall extend from the required front yard setback line to the required rear yard 
setback line and shall be measured from the side lot line. If no street or rear yard setback is required, 
the setback shall extend the full depth of the lot. 

(f) Rear Yard Setback  
The rear yard setback shall extend the full width of the lot and shall be measured from the rear lot 
line. 

 
*** 
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3.3.3 Site Development Standards for Conventional Areas 
(1) Tables 3-6 and 3-7 establish the site development standards, by building type, for development within 

conventional areas established pursuant to Section 5.1, Traditional and Conventional Area Standards 
Distinguished.  

(2) All applicable development shall comply with the standards established within this subsection unless 
otherwise expressly stated, or unless a different standard is required by an applicable overlay district. 

TABLE 3-6: SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDING TYPES IN 
CONVENTIONAL AREAS [1], [2], [3], [10]  

 Standard AG ER R-1 R-2 R-3 R-6 SD-R SD-X RM-
10 

RM-
15 

RM-
20 
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Front 
Yard and 

Side 
Street 

Setback 
(feet)  
[4] [5] 

Local 100 75 60 40 25 25 30[9] 30[9]    
Collector 150 100 90 75 60 35 40[9] 40[9]    

Arterial/ 
Mack 

Hatcher 
225 150 125 100 80 45 50[9] 50[9]    

Side Yard Setback 
(feet) [6] [11] 50 35 25 [7] [8] [8] [8][9] [8][9]     

Rear Yard Setback 
(feet)[6] 100 65 50 40 30 25 30[9] 30[9]     

Minimum Lot Size 
(square feet) 

1 per 
15 

acres 
45,000 30,000 15,000 9,000 5,000 5,000[9] 5,000[9]    

 

Minimum Lot Width 
(feet) 200 150 100 75 60 50 50[9] 50[9]     

Minimum Lot 
Frontage (feet) [12] 160 120 80 60 48 40 40[9] 40[9]     

NOTES: 
[1] For lots in recorded subdivisions or approved PUDs, the setbacks, lot sizes, and maximum densities shown in this table shall not 

apply, and the requirements shown on the Final Plat or approved PUD shall govern. 
[2] Unified developments may establish interior lot lines as necessary, provided that the bulk requirements along the outer 

boundaries of the development shall be retained as specified in this table. 
[3] Shaded cells indicate that no requirement exists. 
[4] Where the average front yard for existing buildings on the same block face is more than or less than the minimum required front 

yard, the minimum front yard shall instead be within 25 percent of the average front yard for existing buildings on the same block 
face. 

[5] In cases where a transitional feature is required, the minimum setback shall be in accordance with Subsection 5.3.4, Transitional 
Features. 

[6] Where an immediately adjacent existing building is set back less than the minimum required side or rear yard, the minimum side 
or rear yard requirement shall instead be the same as the immediately adjacent developed building, but not less than five feet. 
Buildings shall maintain a minimum spacing of ten feet. 

[7] Minimum of eight feet each side, minimum of 20 feet between dwellings. 
[8] Minimum of five feet each side, minimum 12 feet between dwellings. 
[9] Larger or smaller setbacks, lot widths, lot frontages and lot sizes, beyond the range presented in this table, are permitted in cases 

where topographical or natural constraints exist, or where a particular design approach warrants a different setback subject to 
Subsection 2.4.2, Planned Unit Developments. 

[10] Appurtenances may encroach into a side-yard provided they maintain a minimum setback of five feet from the property line and 
ten feet from principal structures on adjacent lots. 

[11] For unified developments, internal side setback shall be determined by the applicable Building and Fire Codes as adopted by the 
City of Franklin. 

[12] The minimum lot frontage width shall be required to be maintained to the front yard setback line, at which point the minimum lot 
width shall apply. However, the minimum lot frontage requirement shall not apply to lots located on the turning radius of a cul-de-
sac. 
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3.3.4 Site Development Standards for Traditional Areas 

(1) Table 3-8 establishes the site developments standards, by building type, for development within traditional 
areas established pursuant to Section 5.1, Traditional and Conventional Area Standards Distinguished, and for 
development within the R-6, OR, and CC Districts. 

(2) All applicable development shall comply with the standards established within this subsection unless 
otherwise expressly stated, or unless a different standard is required by an applicable overlay district. 

TABLE 3-8 SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR TRADITIONAL AREAS [1], [2], [3] 

Standard 

Residential 
Detached 

(Street 
Loaded) 

Residential 
Detached 

(Alley 
Loaded) 

Residential 
Attached Mixed-Use Nonresidential 

Front Yard and Side Street 
Setback [4] [5] [6] [7] 10-30 feet  10-30 feet  0 or 5-25 feet  0–15 feet  0-20 feet  

Side Yard Setback [8] [12]  5 feet  5 feet  [9] [13] 0-5 feet 0 feet 
Rear Yard Setback [8] 5 feet 5 feet 5 feet 0 feet 0 feet 
Main Body/Primary Facade 
Width (Maximum) [10] 50 feet  50 feet     

Minimum Lot Size 4,000 square 
feet 

2,100 square 
feet    

Minimum Lot Width [5] [6] [11] 40-85 feet  30-70 feet     
Minimum Lot Frontage [5] 
[14] 40 feet 30 feet    

NOTES: 
[1] For lots in recorded subdivisions or approved PUDs, the setbacks and lot sizes, maximum densities, and primary 

façade widths shown in this table shall not apply, and the requirements shown on the final plat, the approved PUD, or 
conditions on existing lots shall govern.  

[2] Numbers shown as a range indicate a minimum and maximum (Example: 10-30). Shaded cells indicate that no 
requirement exists. 

[3] Unified developments may establish interior lot lines as necessary, provided that the bulk requirements of the outer 
boundaries of the development shall be retained as specified in this table.  

[4] For mixed-use and single-use nonresidential building types developed according to the traditional standards, the front 
building setback shall be measured from the back edge of the sidewalk, not the right-of-way line. 

[5] Larger or smaller setbacks, lot widths, lot frontages and lot sizes, beyond the range presented in this table, are 
permitted in cases where topographical or natural constraints exist, or where a particular design approach warrants a 
different setback, subject to Subsection 2.4.2, Planned Unit Developments. 

[6] In cases where a transitional feature is required, the minimum setback and lot width shall be in accordance with 
Subsection 5.3.4, Transitional Features. 

[7] The minimum setback from Mack Hatcher Parkway shall be 80 feet, and the minimum setback from Interstate 65 shall 
be 100 feet.  

[8] Where an immediately adjacent existing building is set back less than the minimum required side or rear yard, the 
minimum side or rear yard requirement shall instead be the same as the immediately adjacent developed building, but 
not less than five feet. Buildings shall maintain a minimum spacing of ten feet. 

[9] Minimum of zero feet each side, minimum ten feet between buildings. 
[10] Side or rear wings designed in accordance with Subsection 5.3.9 are exempt from the maximum width. 
[11] Corner lots may be up to 15 feet wider to accommodate porches or other architectural feature facing the street, and the 

maximum lot size shall not apply. 
[12] Appurtenances are permitted to encroach into a required front or rear yard setback up to six feet and within side yards 

up to five feet from the property line provided a minimum of ten feet between buildings is maintained. 
[13] Internal side setbacks shall be determined by the City of Franklin Building Code and or the City of Franklin Fire Code. 
[14] The minimum lot frontage width shall be required to be maintained to the front yard setback line, at which point the 

minimum lot width shall apply. However, the minimum lot frontage requirement shall not apply to lots located on the 
turning radius of a cul-de-sac.  
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CHAPTER 8.3 
DEFINITIONS AND USE CLASSIFICATIONS 

 
Addition (to an existing building) 
Any walled and roofed expansion to the perimeter of a building that is connected by a common load-bearing wall other 
than a firewall. Any walled and roofed addition that is connected by a firewall or is separated by an independent perimeter 
load-bearing wall shall be considered “new construction”. 
 
Appurtenance 
The visible, functional, or ornamental objects accessory to, and part of a building, such as chimneys, decks, stoops, steps, 
porches, bay windows, roof overhangs, awnings, and similar features. 
 
Porch 
A projection from an outside wall of a dwelling that is covered by a roof and/or sidewalls (other than the sides of the building 
to which the porch is attached) for the purpose of providing shade or shelter from the elements. 
 
Yard 
An open space that lies between the principal or accessory structure and the nearest property line and which is unoccupied 
and unobstructed from the ground upward except as permitted in this ordinance. 
 
Yard, Rear 
An open, unoccupied space on a lot, except for accessory structures as herein permitted, extending across the rear of the lot 
from one side lot line to the other side lot line. 
 
Yard, Required 
The space between a lot line and the principal building within which no structure shall be permitted, except as authorized in 
this ordinance. 
 
Background Information/Description of Variance Request 
The applicant is requesting an 8-foot encroachment into the required 40-foot rear yard setback to construct a 
screened porch addition over the existing concrete patio located at the rear of the existing dwelling located at 
105 Richards Glen Drive. The subject property is lot 58 in the Richards Glen Subdivision, Section 1, and is a lot of 
record that was created prior to the adoption of the current Zoning Ordinance. The property was originally 
platted with a 40-foot rear yard setback in 2001. The property is currently zoned R-2 – Detached Residential 2 
District, McEwen Character Area Overlay District - Special Area 4 (MECO-4), and designated as suitable for either 
Traditional or Conventional Development Standards.  
 
Table 3-6 establishes the Site Development Standards for Conventional Areas and Table 3-8 establishes the Site 
Development Standards for Traditional Areas. Both Tables have a footnote that stipulates that “for lots in 
recorded subdivisions or approved PUDs, the setbacks and lot sizes, maximum densities, and primary façade 
widths shown in this table shall not apply, and the requirements shown on the final plat, the approved PUD, or 
conditions on existing lots shall govern.”  The required 40-foot rear yard setback requirements established on 
the recorded plat supersedes the setback requirements stipulated in Tables 3-6 and 3-8. However, if the 
property could be resubdivided according to the traditional development standards stipulated in Table 3-8 in the 
current Zoning Ordinance, a 5-foot rear yard setback would be permitted.  
 
Approval Criteria for Variances 
The Variance process is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance in 
those cases where the strict application of a particular requirement will create an unnecessary hardship 
prohibiting the use of land in a manner otherwise allowed under the Ordinance. It is not intended that Variances 
be granted merely to remove inconveniences or financial burdens that the requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance may impose of property owners in general. Variances are intended to address extraordinary, 
exceptional, or unique situations that were not caused by the applicant’s act or omission.  
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The BZA may authorize, upon an appeal relating to the property, a Variance from such strict application of the 
Zoning Ordinance so as to relieve such difficulties or hardship only in accordance with the following three 
standards (FZA §§ 2.2.4 (b) and 2.4.5): 
1. Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the time 

of the enactment of this ordinance, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary 
and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property is not able to accommodate development as 
required under this ordinance; and  

2. The strict application of any provision enacted under this ordinance would result in peculiar and exceptional 
practical difficulties to or exception or undue hardship upon the owner of such property; and 

3. Relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing 
the intent and purpose of the zoning map and this ordinance. 

 
In order to grant the Variance Request, the BZA must determine that the applicant has demonstrated that all three 
standards required to grant the variance have been satisfied.  
 
Analysis of Approval Criteria for Variances 
The following is an analysis of the requested variances as they relate to the variance standards and approval 
criteria described above: 
1. Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the time 

of the enactment of this ordinance, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary 
and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property is not able to accommodate development as 
required under this ordinance. 
• The subject property is an existing lot of record that was created prior to the adoption of the Zoning 

Ordinance. The property was originally platted as part of Section 1 of the Richards Glen Subdivision in 
2001. The property is a standard lot in terms of size, shape, dimensions and setbacks as compared to other 
lots in the Subdivision. The existing home was constructed within the required rear yard setback per the 
information submitted by the applicant. The proposed screened porch addition will be constructed over 
the existing concrete patio area and the applicant is requesting an 8-foot encroachment into the required 
40-foot year yard setback.   

• The applicant indicated that the rear of the property slopes downwards towards existing drainage 
easements and culverts on/adjacent to the property. The existing slopes and drainage easements restricts 
the areas where additions and/or accessory structures can be constructed on the property.  

• The current Zoning Ordinance would permit a 5-foot rear yard setback if Traditional Standards were 
applied. However, since the subject property is a lot of record, the platted setbacks supersede the existing 
standards.  

• Staff finds that the topographic conditions on the lot as described by the applicant, create a unique, 
exceptional, or extraordinary situations about the subject property that would prevent the applicant from 
complying with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance if Conventional Development Standards were 
applied. If the applicant were permitted to develop under Traditional Development Standards, the 
proposed addition would be in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

2. The strict application of any provision enacted under this ordinance would result in peculiar and exceptional 
practical difficulties to or exception or undue hardship upon the owner of such property. 
• The only place where the proposed addition can be located is to the rear of the existing dwelling over the 

existing concrete patio. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance provisions requiring conformance 
with the platted setback instead of the Traditional Development Standards would result in an exceptional 
hardship on the owner of the property. Ultimately, the Board must determine whether the inability to 
construct the proposed porch addition encroaching into the required rear yard is a hardship or practical 
difficulty.  
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3. Relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing 
the intent and purpose of the zoning map and this ordinance. 
• The final standard the Board must consider is whether the requested relief granted would be a detriment 

to the public good or impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. Based on similar variance 
requests granted by the BZA, the proposed location of the porch addition in related to the topography 
and drainage easements on the property, and that a 5-foot rear yard setback would be permitted if 
traditional standards were able to be applied, staff believes that granting the proposed variance would 
not be detrimental to the public good and would not impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 
Staff Recommendation 
In order for the BZA to grant a variance, the applicant must have demonstrated that all three of the standards 
required to grant a variance have been satisfied. Based on the analysis presented above, staff recommends 
approval of the variance requested by the applicant because the applicant has met all three of the standards 
required for granting a variance.  
 
Motion for Variance Requests 
Move to approve the variance request to vary the required 40-foot rear yard setback by 8 feet to construct a 
screened porched addition located at the rear of the existing dwelling located at 105 Richards Glen Drive  
because the applicant has demonstrated that the standards for granting a variance have been satisfied as 
described in the staff report. 
 



Dear Franklin Board of Zoning Appeals, 

Standard (1) Michelle and William Johnson (we) are requesting an 8-foot (rounded up) encroachment in the 40-

foot rear yard setback requirement for the construction of a covered, screened porch attached to the northwest 

portion (over the 1st floor bay structure) of the rear of our home at 105 Richards Glen Drive within the Richards 

Glen Subdivision.  The covered screen porch will extend to the westward end of the concrete porch (see pictures 1 

& 6). This portion of our home does not back to another home, but the usability of the lot is significantly impacted 

by a sloping downward (8-10-foot elevation change) and 12-15-foot narrowing of our lot due to the exit of the 

subdivision storm water drain into the adjoining detention and overflow field (see pictures 2a, 2b, 5 & 6).  

 

Picture 1 

 

   

 

 



Picture 2a 

 
Picture 2b 

 

Standard (2)  The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would make the covered screen porch size 

impracticable, there is only 9 feet of depth from the edge of the flat bay window wall to the 40’ rear setback line 

(see picture 3 below). Including the required 2 feet for door swing and 4” for structure would reduce the useable 

interior space to less than 7 feet.  After visiting many newer homes built in Franklin since 2003, we have observed 

many with covered screen porches that have less than 40 feet rear setback. We further reviewed zoning standards 

in our R2 designation and found that in our area the rear set back requirements range from 5’ to 40’.  Additionally, 

the proximity of the existing rear porch the storm water drain exit and detention field makes increases the risk of 

our exposure to disease carrying insects, limiting the use of porch (see picture 2a above).  This would be 

considerably reduced by adding the covered screen porch. 



Picture 3. End of 40’ Rear setback at end of wall, only 9’ depth. 

  

Standard (3)  The 8-foot relief on the 40’ rear set back ordinance would not be a detriment to the public good, nor 

my neighbors because this portion of our house does not back to another home, only to the storm drain exit and 

detention field (see picture 4).  The porch would have very little impact to my neighbor to the north, as this is the 

driveway side of the home where the side entry garage is located (see picture 5).  The neighbor to south would 

only see the edge of the screen porch that extends into the 40’ set back, but the view would be partially obscured 

by existing landscaping (see picture 6). 

Picture 4. West view from the existing slab, future covered screen porch. 

 



Picture 5. North view from the existing slab, future covered screen porch. 

 

Picture 6. South view from the existing slab, future covered screen porch. 
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December 19, 2017 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

This letter shall serve as written notice for a variance request for the property located at 105 Richards Glen Drive, 

Franklin, TN 37067 which will be heard by the Board of Zoning Appeals on January 4, 2018, at 6pm in the City Hall 

Board Room.  Please see below for more details. 

Applicant: 

Michelle and William Johnson, 105 Richards Glen Drive, Franklin, TN 37067 615-472-8251 

Application Type: 

Variance Request – 8-foot encroachment into the required 40-foot rear yard setback. 

Date, Time & Place of Public Meeting: 

January 4, 2018 at 6pm in the City Hall Board Room, 109 3rd Ave South, Franklin, TN 37064 

Subject Property: 

105 Richards Glen Drive, Franklin, TN 37067 

Nature and Scope of the Application Request: 

This variance request covers the extension of the structure to include a 19’6” x 14’ covered screen porch. 

Where to View the Application: 

This application may be viewed in the Planning and Sustainability Department, 109 3rd Ave South, Franklin, TN, 

37064. The staff contact is: Jim Svoboda, 615-791-3212, james.svoboda@franklin-tn.gov. 

Where the Public Can Be Heard: 

The public may appear at the public meeting on January 4, 2018 at 6pm to be heard, or submit written comments 

with respect to the application.  Written comments may be directed to the City of Franklin Planning and 

Sustainability Department, 109 3rd Ave South, Franklin, TN, 37064.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





W McEwen Dr

Jordan Rd

Padgett Ct

Richards Glen Dr

McLean Ct

Reliance Dr
Mi

ss
ion

 C
t

Grant Park Dr
Grant Park Ct

W McEwen Dr

W McEwen Dr

Jordan Rd

Padgett Ct

Richards Glen Dr

McLean Ct

Reliance Dr
Mi

ss
ion

 C
t

Grant Park Dr
Grant Park Ct

W McEwen Dr

.

105 Richards Glen Dr.
REAR YARD VARIANCE REQUEST

TAX MAP 062J, GROUP B, PARCEL 003.00
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

1/4/18

This map was created by the Franklin Planning Department.
It was compiled from the most authentic information available.
The City is not responsible for any errors or omissions contained hereon.
All data and materials (c) copyright 2016. All rights reserved.

Ü
105 Richards Glen Drive Variance Request

105 Richards Glen

AG Agricultural District

ER Estate Residential

R-1 Residential District

R-2 Residential District

R-3 Residential District

R-6 Residential District

RM-10 Attached 10 Residential District

RM-15 Attached 15 Residential District

RM-20 Attached 20 Residential District

SD-R Specific Development-Residential

SD-X Specific Development-Variety

OR Office Residential District

GO General Office District

CC Central Commercial District

NC Neighborhood Commercial District

GC General Commercial District

LI Light Industrial District

HI Heavy Industrial District

CI Civic and Institutional District

Site

0 220 440110
Feet



 
 1 BZA 2/1/18 Item 4 

Item 4 
Variance Request 

BZA 2/1/18 
COF #6608 

 
Variance Request by Chris and Kaci Holz, for a 7.5-foot encroachment into the required 30-foot rear yard setback 
to construct an addition located at the rear of the existing dwelling located at 517 Shadycrest Lane (F.Z.O §3.3.3, 
Table 3-6). 
 

Summary of Action Taken (To be competed after item is heard) 
The Board of Zoning Appeals has reviewed and discussed this item, and has taken the following action: 
 
____    Granted the variance because the statutory standards to be granted a variance were established. 
 
____    Denied the variance because one or more of the statutory standards required to be granted a 

variance were not established. 
 
____ Upheld staff’s decision in the administrative review process. 
 
____ Overturned staff’s decision in the administrative review process. 
 
____ Deferred the item. 
 
____ Conditions of approval: ________________________________________________ 
 
  ________________________________________________ 
 
_________________________________              ____________________________ 
BZA Chair                                                               BZA Recording Secretary  
 
_________________________________              ____________________________ 
Applicant Acknowledgement                                  Date 
 

 
Exhibits 
1. Staff Report and Analysis 
2. BZA Application Materials and Supporting documentation 
3. Location Map 
 
Vicinity Zoning      Vicinity Land Use 
Site: R-3 – Detached Residential 3 District   Site:  Detached Residential 
North: R-3 – Detached Residential 3 District  North:  Detached Residential 
South: R-3 – Detached Residential 3 District   South: Detached Residential 
East: R-3 – Detached Residential 3 District  East: Detached Residential 
West: R-3 – Detached Residential 3 District  West: Detached Residential 
 
Applicable Zoning Ordinance Regulations 
 

CHAPTER 2.2.4 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA)  

 *  *  * 
(1) Powers and Duties 
 The BZA shall have the following powers and duties under this ordinance: 
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(a) Appeal of Administrative Decisions 
To hear and decide appeals of administrative decisions where it is alleged by the appellant that there is 
error in any order, requirement, permit, decision, or refusal made by the Codes Department or other 
administrative official in carrying out or enforcing any provision of this ordinance, and for interpretation 
of the zoning map pursuant to Subsection 2.4.6, Appeal of Administrative Decisions. 

 
(b) Variances 

To hear and decide applications for variance from the terms of this ordinance where:  
(i) By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property which, 

at the time of adoption of this ordinance, was a lot of record, or where, by reason of exceptional 
topographic conditions or other extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition of a piece of 
property; and 

(ii) The strict application of the provisions of this ordinance would result in practical difficulties to, or 
undue hardship upon, the owner of a piece of property; and 

(iii) Relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially 
impairing the intent and purpose of this ordinance.  

 
In granting a Variance, the BZA may attach conditions regarding the location, character, and other 
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as it may deem advisable in furtherance of the 
purposes of this ordinance pursuant to Subsection 2.4.5, Variances.  

 
CHAPTER 2.4.5 

VARIANCES 
(1) Purpose and Scope 
The Variance process is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements of this ordinance in those cases where 
strict application of a particular requirement will create an unnecessary hardship prohibiting the use of land in a manner 
otherwise allowed under this ordinance. It is not intended that Variances be granted merely to remove inconveniences or 
financial burdens that the requirements of this ordinance may impose of property owners in general. Variances are 
intended to address extraordinary, exceptional, or unique situations that were not caused by the applicant’s act or 
omission. 

*  *  * 
(4) Approval Criteria 

 
The BZA may authorize, upon an appeal relating to the property, a Variance from such strict application so as to 
relieve such difficulties or hardship only in accordance with the following criteria: 
(a) Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the 

time of the enactment of this ordinance, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other 
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property is not able to accommodate 
development as required under this ordinance; and  

(b) The strict application of any provision enacted under this ordinance would result in peculiar and exceptional 
practical difficulties to or exception or undue hardship upon the owner of such property; and 

(c) Such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially 
impairing the intent and purpose of the zoning map and this ordinance. 

(d) In granting Variances, the BZA shall have no power to take action that has the effect of allowing a use in 
contravention of the applicable base or overlay district or which in any other way changes the applicable 
district. Any action that has in effect changed the district shall be deemed to be a violation of powers of this 
subsection and shall be of no force and effect. 

(e) The fact that a site or development does not conform to this ordinance prior to the consideration of a 
Variance application may not be used as a basis for the granting of a Variance. 

(5) Effect of a Variance 
(a) The issuance of a Variance shall authorize only the particular variation that is approved in the Variance.  
(b) A Variance, including any conditions, shall run with the land and shall not be affected by a change in 

ownership. 
(6) Subsequent Development 

Development authorized by the Variance shall not be carried out until the applicant has secured all other approvals 
required by this ordinance or any other applicable ordinances or regulations. A Variance shall not ensure that the 
development feature approved as a Variance shall receive subsequent approval for other applications for 



 
 3 BZA 2/1/18 Item 4 

development approval unless the relevant and applicable portions of this ordinance or other applicable provisions 
are met. 

(7) Time Limit 
(a) Unless otherwise specified in the Variance, an application for a Building Permit shall be applied for and 

approved within one year of the date of the Variance approval; otherwise the Variance shall become invalid. 
Permitted timeframes do not change with successive owners. 

(b) Upon written request, one extension of six months may be granted by the Codes Department if the 
applicant can show good cause. 

(c) The decision of the Codes Department as to what constitutes substantial compliance with the time limit or 
applicable conditions for a Variance shall be final. 

(8) Amendment 
A Variance may be amended, extended, or modified only in accordance with the procedures and standards 
established for its original approval. A request for a change in the conditions of approval of a Variance shall be 
considered an amendment and subject to the full review procedure set forth in this subsection. 

 
CHAPTER 3.3 

SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
 
3.3.1 Measurements, Computations, and Exceptions 

(1) Distance Measurements 
Unless otherwise expressly stated, distances specified in this ordinance are to be measured as the length of 
an imaginary straight line joining those points. 

(2) Lot-Area Measurements 
(a) Lot-Area Measurements  

The area of a lot includes the total horizontal surface area within the lot’s boundaries. 
(b) Reductions in Lot Area Prohibited  

No lot shall be reduced in area so that lot area per dwelling unit, lot width, required yards, building 
area, setbacks, or other requirements of this ordinance are not maintained. Actions by governmental 
agencies, such as road widening, shall not be considered as reductions. 

(3) Lot Measurements 
(a) Lot Width 

Lot width is the distance between the side lot lines measured at the point of the Front Yard Setback 
line. 

(b) Lot Frontage 
Lot frontage is the length of the front lot line measured at the street.  

(4) Setbacks, Yards, and Height 
(a) Measurements 

Setbacks refer to the unobstructed, unoccupied open area between the furthermost projection of a 
structure and the property line of the lot on which the structure is located. Setbacks shall be 
unobstructed from the ground to the sky except as otherwise expressly allowed in Subsection 
3.3.1(4)(b), Permitted Encroachments into Required Setbacks. 

(b) Permitted Encroachments into Required Setbacks 
 The following features may be located within required setbacks to the extent 

indicated: 
A.) Sidewalks and landscape; 
B.) Accessory uses and structures as allowed in Section 4.1, Accessory Uses and 

Structures;  
C.) Fences and walls as allowed in Section 5.6, Fences and Walls; and 
D.) Off-Street Parking, as allowed in Section 5.9, Off-Street Parking and Loading. 

 Appurtenances are permited to encroach into a required front or rear yard setback 
up to six feet and within side yards up to five feet from the property line provided a 
minimum of ten feet between buildings is maintained. 

(c) Yards Required for Buildings 
A yard or other open area required about a building shall not be included as part of a yard or other 
open space for another building. 
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(d) Front Yard Setback 
 Front Yard Setback and Streets 

The yard fronting a street shall be considered to be a front yard and shall meet the minimum 
front yard setback. 

 Measurement 
The front yard setback shall extend the full width of the lot and shall be measured from the 
street right-of-way line. 

 Double Frontage Lot 
A double frontage lot shall provide a front yard setback on both streets. The remaining yards 
shall meet the side yard setback requirements. 

 Corner Lot 
A corner lot shall provide a front yard setback on all streets. The remaining yards shall meet 
the side yard setback requirements. 

 Cul-de-Sac or Curved-Street Lot 
For a cul-de-sac lot or a lot abutting a curved street, the front yard setback shall follow the 
curve of the front property line. 

(e) Side Yard Setback 
The side yard setback shall extend from the required front yard setback line to the required rear yard 
setback line and shall be measured from the side lot line. If no street or rear yard setback is required, 
the setback shall extend the full depth of the lot. 

(f) Rear Yard Setback  
The rear yard setback shall extend the full width of the lot and shall be measured from the rear lot 
line. 

 
*** 
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3.3.3 Site Development Standards for Conventional Areas 
(1) Tables 3-6 and 3-7 establish the site development standards, by building type, for development within 

conventional areas established pursuant to Section 5.1, Traditional and Conventional Area Standards 
Distinguished.  

(2) All applicable development shall comply with the standards established within this subsection unless 
otherwise expressly stated, or unless a different standard is required by an applicable overlay district. 

TABLE 3-6: SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDING TYPES IN 
CONVENTIONAL AREAS [1], [2], [3], [10]  

 Standard AG ER R-1 R-2 R-3 R-6 SD-R SD-X RM-
10 

RM-
15 

RM-
20 

 

R
es

id
en

tia
l D

et
ac

he
d 

(S
tre

et
 L
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d)
 

Front 
Yard and 

Side 
Street 

Setback 
(feet)  
[4] [5] 

Local 100 75 60 40 25 25 30[9] 30[9]    
Collector 150 100 90 75 60 35 40[9] 40[9]    

Arterial/ 
Mack 

Hatcher 
225 150 125 100 80 45 50[9] 50[9]    

Side Yard Setback 
(feet) [6] [11] 50 35 25 [7] [8] [8] [8][9] [8][9]     

Rear Yard Setback 
(feet)[6] 100 65 50 40 30 25 30[9] 30[9]     

Minimum Lot Size 
(square feet) 

1 per 
15 

acres 
45,000 30,000 15,000 9,000 5,000 5,000[9] 5,000[9]    

 

Minimum Lot Width 
(feet) 200 150 100 75 60 50 50[9] 50[9]     

Minimum Lot 
Frontage (feet) [12] 160 120 80 60 48 40 40[9] 40[9]     

NOTES: 
[1] For lots in recorded subdivisions or approved PUDs, the setbacks, lot sizes, and maximum densities shown in this table shall not 

apply, and the requirements shown on the Final Plat or approved PUD shall govern. 
[2] Unified developments may establish interior lot lines as necessary, provided that the bulk requirements along the outer 

boundaries of the development shall be retained as specified in this table. 
[3] Shaded cells indicate that no requirement exists. 
[4] Where the average front yard for existing buildings on the same block face is more than or less than the minimum required front 

yard, the minimum front yard shall instead be within 25 percent of the average front yard for existing buildings on the same block 
face. 

[5] In cases where a transitional feature is required, the minimum setback shall be in accordance with Subsection 5.3.4, Transitional 
Features. 

[6] Where an immediately adjacent existing building is set back less than the minimum required side or rear yard, the minimum side 
or rear yard requirement shall instead be the same as the immediately adjacent developed building, but not less than five feet. 
Buildings shall maintain a minimum spacing of ten feet. 

[7] Minimum of eight feet each side, minimum of 20 feet between dwellings. 
[8] Minimum of five feet each side, minimum 12 feet between dwellings. 
[9] Larger or smaller setbacks, lot widths, lot frontages and lot sizes, beyond the range presented in this table, are permitted in cases 

where topographical or natural constraints exist, or where a particular design approach warrants a different setback subject to 
Subsection 2.4.2, Planned Unit Developments. 

[10] Appurtenances may encroach into a side-yard provided they maintain a minimum setback of five feet from the property line and 
ten feet from principal structures on adjacent lots. 

[11] For unified developments, internal side setback shall be determined by the applicable Building and Fire Codes as adopted by the 
City of Franklin. 

[12] The minimum lot frontage width shall be required to be maintained to the front yard setback line, at which point the minimum lot 
width shall apply. However, the minimum lot frontage requirement shall not apply to lots located on the turning radius of a cul-de-
sac. 
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CHAPTER 8.3 
DEFINITIONS AND USE CLASSIFICATIONS 

 
Addition (to an existing building) 
Any walled and roofed expansion to the perimeter of a building that is connected by a common load-bearing wall other 
than a firewall. Any walled and roofed addition that is connected by a firewall or is separated by an independent perimeter 
load-bearing wall shall be considered “new construction”. 
 
Appurtenance 
The visible, functional, or ornamental objects accessory to, and part of a building, such as chimneys, decks, stoops, steps, 
porches, bay windows, roof overhangs, awnings, and similar features. 
 
Porch 
A projection from an outside wall of a dwelling that is covered by a roof and/or sidewalls (other than the sides of the building 
to which the porch is attached) for the purpose of providing shade or shelter from the elements. 
 
Yard 
An open space that lies between the principal or accessory structure and the nearest property line and which is unoccupied 
and unobstructed from the ground upward except as permitted in this ordinance. 
 
Yard, Rear 
An open, unoccupied space on a lot, except for accessory structures as herein permitted, extending across the rear of the lot 
from one side lot line to the other side lot line. 
 
Yard, Required 
The space between a lot line and the principal building within which no structure shall be permitted, except as authorized in 
this ordinance. 
 
Background Information/Description of Variance Request 
The applicant is requesting a 7.5-foot encroachment into the required 30-foot rear yard setback to construct an 
addition at the rear of the existing dwelling located at 517 Shadycrest Lane. The subject property is lot 37 in the 
Maplewood Subdivision, Section 1, Revision 1, and is a lot of record that was created prior to the adoption of 
the current Zoning Ordinance. The property was originally platted with a 30-foot rear yard setback in 1980. The 
property is currently zoned R-3 – Detached Residential 3 District, McEwen Character Area Overlay District - 
Special Area 7 (MECO-7), and designated for Conventional Development Standards.  
 
Table 3-6 establishes the Site Development Standards for Conventional Areas and has a footnote that stipulates 
that “for lots in recorded subdivisions or approved PUDs, the setbacks and lot sizes, maximum densities, and 
primary façade widths shown in this table shall not apply, and the requirements shown on the final plat, the 
approved PUD, or conditions on existing lots shall govern.”  The required 30-foot rear yard setback requirement 
established on the recorded plat is consistent with the rear yard setback stipulated in Tables 3-6.  
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a 15’ x 37.5’ addition to the rear of the existing dwelling. The lot the 
dwelling is situated on has a slanting rear property line that produces a unique rear setback line. The lot also 
contains an existing PUDE that cannot be built on. The proposed addition would encroach into the rear setback 
approximately 7.5’. The unique shape of the lot, particularly the location of the rear property line as well as the 
location of an existing PUDE, restricts the areas where additions and/or accessory structures can be constructed 
on the property. The encroachment to the rear setback would be minimal as the rear setback line deepens the 
further back the lot goes. 
 
Approval Criteria for Variances 
The Variance process is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance in 
those cases where the strict application of a particular requirement will create an unnecessary hardship 
prohibiting the use of land in a manner otherwise allowed under the Ordinance. It is not intended that Variances 
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be granted merely to remove inconveniences or financial burdens that the requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance may impose of property owners in general. Variances are intended to address extraordinary, 
exceptional, or unique situations that were not caused by the applicant’s act or omission.  
 
The BZA may authorize, upon an appeal relating to the property, a Variance from such strict application of the 
Zoning Ordinance so as to relieve such difficulties or hardship only in accordance with the following three 
standards (FZA §§ 2.2.4 (b) and 2.4.5): 

1. Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the time 
of the enactment of this ordinance, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary 
and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property is not able to accommodate development as 
required under this ordinance; and  

2. The strict application of any provision enacted under this ordinance would result in peculiar and exceptional 
practical difficulties to or exception or undue hardship upon the owner of such property; and 

3. Relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing 
the intent and purpose of the zoning map and this ordinance. 

 
In order to grant the Variance Request, the BZA must determine that the applicant has demonstrated that all three 
standards required to grant the variance have been satisfied.  
 
Analysis of Approval Criteria for Variances 
The following is an analysis of the requested variances as they relate to the variance standards and approval 
criteria described above: 
1. Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the time 

of the enactment of this ordinance, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary 
and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property is not able to accommodate development as 
required under this ordinance. 
• The subject property is an existing lot of record that was created prior to the adoption of the Zoning 

Ordinance. The property was originally platted as part of Section 1 of the Maplewood Subdivision in 1980. 
The shape of the lot is unique as the rear property line slants causing a unique setback line. The existing 
home was constructed within the required rear yard setback per the information submitted by the 
applicant. The rear left corner of the home sits approximately 7.7 feet from the rear setback line. The 
proposed addition will be constructed along the rear wall of the existing dwelling and the applicant is 
requesting a 7.5-foot encroachment into the required 30-foot year yard setback.   

• The unique shape of the lot, particularly the location of the rear property line as well as the location of an 
existing PUDE, restricts the areas where additions and/or accessory structures can be constructed on the 
property. The encroachment to the rear setback would be minimal as the rear setback line deepens the 
further back the lot goes. 

• Staff finds that the conditions on the lot as described by the applicant, create a unique, exceptional, or 
extraordinary situations about the subject property that would prevent the applicant from complying with 
the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance if Conventional Development Standards were applied.  
 

2. The strict application of any provision enacted under this ordinance would result in peculiar and exceptional 
practical difficulties to or exception or undue hardship upon the owner of such property. 
• Due to the shape of the lot and location of the PUDE, the only place where the proposed addition can be 

located is to the rear of the existing dwelling. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance provisions 
requiring conformance with the platted setback would result in an exceptional hardship on the owner of 
the property. Ultimately, the Board must determine whether the inability to construct the proposed 
enclosed addition encroaching into the required rear yard is a hardship or practical difficulty.  
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3. Relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing 
the intent and purpose of the zoning map and this ordinance. 
• The final standard the Board must consider is whether the requested relief granted would be a detriment 

to the public good or impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. Based on similar variance 
requests granted by the BZA, the proposed location of the addition in related to the unique shape of the 
property, particularly the location of the rear shared boundary, staff believes that granting the proposed 
variance would not be detrimental to the public good and would not impair the intent or purpose of the 
Zoning Ordinance.  

 
Staff Recommendation 
In order for the BZA to grant a variance, the applicant must have demonstrated that all three of the standards 
required to grant a variance have been satisfied. Based on the analysis presented above, staff recommends 
approval of the variance requested by the applicant because the applicant has met all three of the standards 
required for granting a variance.  
 
Motion for Variance Requests 
Move to approve the variance request to vary the required 30-foot rear yard setback by 7.5 feet to construct 
an enclosed addition located at the rear of the existing dwelling located at 517 Shadycrest Lane because the 
applicant has demonstrated that the standards for granting a variance have been satisfied as described in the 
staff report. 
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Variance Request Notification Letter 
 
January 8, 2018 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE: 
This letter is written to provide public notice for a Variance request for the property located at 
517 Shadycrest Lane, Franklin, TN which will be heard by the Board of Zoning Appeals on 
February 1, 2018, at 6 p.m. in the City Hall Board Room. Please see the information below for 
more details. 
 
Applicant: 
Chris and Kaci Holz, 517 Shadycrest Lane, Franklin, Tennessee, 37064, (615) 613-2875 
 
Application Type: 
Variance request – 7’ 6” encroachment into the required 25 foot rear-yard setback. 
 
Date, Time, and Place of Public Meeting: 
February 1, 2018 at 6 p.m. in the City Hall Board Room, 109 3rd Avenue South, Franklin, 
Tennessee, 37064. 
 
Subject Property: 
517 Shadycrest Lane, Franklin, Tennessee, 37064 in the Maplewood Subdivision 
 
Nature and Scope of the Application Request: 
This is a Variance request to build an addition to the home on the property that will include a 
master bedroom and bathroom, laundry room, and dining room.  
 
Where to View the Application: 
This application may be viewed in the Planning and Sustainability Department, 109 3rd Avenue 
South, Franklin, Tennessee, 37064. 
 
Where the Public Can Be Heard: 
The public may appear at the public meeting on February 1, 2018 at 6 p.m. to be heard, or 
submit written comments with respect to the application. Written comments may be directed to 
the City of Franklin Planning and Sustainability Department, 109 3rd Avenue South, Franklin, 
TN, 37064. 
 
 



 
Variance Request Justification Letter 

 
517 Shadycrest Lane 
Franklin, TN  37064 
 
January 8, 2018 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals, Franklin, TN 
 
We respectfully request a hearing by the Board of Zoning Appeals for a 7’ 6” variance from the 
30 feet rear-yard setback for the construction of a 15’-0” x 38’-4” addition to the existing house 
at the above address.  The grounds on which we submit this request are as follows: 
 

● We believe the request is justified due to the exceptional narrowness, shallowness, and 
shape of the property.  We have provided a survey outlining the unique shape of the lot. 

● The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would result in practical difficulties and 
undue hardship based on the unique shape of the lot.   Other property owners in the 
neighborhood are able to construct additions without building into the required 30 foot 
setback due to a more regular shaped lot. 

● The variance could be granted without substantial detriment to the public good.  We 
have approached our neighbors (adjoining and adjacent properties) and have included 
their consent and support for the addition to our home.  We believe that the relief could 
be granted without impairing the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. 

● This addition will add property value by increasing the square footage of the home, 
making it comparable to other homes in the neighborhood and community.  After living in 
this home in Maplewood for the past 8 years, we are committed to remaining and raising 
our family here.  This home addition would allow us to continue to reside in the only 
home we’ve known in Franklin. 

 
Because of the unique situation in which we find ourselves, we respectfully request that you 
consider allowing us a variance to encroach into the setback area to allow us a home addition. 
 
Thank you for considering our variance request. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Chris and Kaci Holz 
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	CHAPTER 2.2.4
	BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA)
	(1) Powers and Duties
	The BZA shall have the following powers and duties under this ordinance:
	(a) Appeal of Administrative Decisions
	To hear and decide appeals of administrative decisions where it is alleged by the appellant that there is error in any order, requirement, permit, decision, or refusal made by the Codes Department or other administrative official in carrying out or en...
	(b) Variances
	To hear and decide applications for variance from the terms of this ordinance where:
	(i) By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property which, at the time of adoption of this ordinance, was a lot of record, or where, by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary or e...
	(ii) The strict application of the provisions of this ordinance would result in practical difficulties to, or undue hardship upon, the owner of a piece of property; and
	(iii) Relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of this ordinance.
	In granting a Variance, the BZA may attach conditions regarding the location, character, and other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as it may deem advisable in furtherance of the purposes of this ordinance pursuant to Subsection 2....
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	(3) Lot Measurements
	(a) Lot Width
	(b) Lot Frontage
	Lot frontage is the length of the front lot line measured at the street.
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	(a) Measurements
	(b) Permitted Encroachments into Required Setbacks
	(i) The following features may be located within required setbacks to the extent indicated:
	A.) Sidewalks and landscape;
	B.) Accessory uses and structures as allowed in Section 4.1, Accessory Uses and Structures;
	C.) Fences and walls as allowed in Section 5.6, Fences and Walls; and
	D.) Off-Street Parking, as allowed in Section 5.9, Off-Street Parking and Loading.

	(ii) Appurtenances are permitted to encroach into a required front or rear yard setback up to six feet and within side yards up to five feet from the property line provided a minimum of ten feet between buildings is maintained.
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	3.3.3 Site Development Standards for Conventional Areas
	(1) Tables 3-6 and 3-7 establish the site development standards, by building type, for development within conventional areas established pursuant to Section 5.1, Traditional and Conventional Area Standards Distinguished.
	(2) All applicable development shall comply with the standards established within this subsection unless otherwise expressly stated, or unless a different standard is required by an applicable overlay district.

	3.3.4 Site Development Standards for Traditional Areas
	(1) Table 3-8 establishes the site developments standards, by building type, for development within traditional areas established pursuant to Section 5.1, Traditional and Conventional Area Standards Distinguished, and for development within the R-6, O...
	(2) All applicable development shall comply with the standards established within this subsection unless otherwise expressly stated, or unless a different standard is required by an applicable overlay district.
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	CHAPTER 2.2.4
	BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA)
	(1) Powers and Duties
	The BZA shall have the following powers and duties under this ordinance:
	(a) Appeal of Administrative Decisions
	To hear and decide appeals of administrative decisions where it is alleged by the appellant that there is error in any order, requirement, permit, decision, or refusal made by the Codes Department or other administrative official in carrying out or en...
	(b) Variances
	To hear and decide applications for variance from the terms of this ordinance where:
	(i) By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property which, at the time of adoption of this ordinance, was a lot of record, or where, by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary or e...
	(ii) The strict application of the provisions of this ordinance would result in practical difficulties to, or undue hardship upon, the owner of a piece of property; and
	(iii) Relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of this ordinance.
	In granting a Variance, the BZA may attach conditions regarding the location, character, and other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as it may deem advisable in furtherance of the purposes of this ordinance pursuant to Subsection 2....
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	(3) Lot Measurements
	(a) Lot Width
	(b) Lot Frontage
	Lot frontage is the length of the front lot line measured at the street.

	(4) Setbacks, Yards, and Height
	(a) Measurements
	(b) Permitted Encroachments into Required Setbacks
	(i) The following features may be located within required setbacks to the extent indicated:
	A.) Sidewalks and landscape;
	B.) Accessory uses and structures as allowed in Section 4.1, Accessory Uses and Structures;
	C.) Fences and walls as allowed in Section 5.6, Fences and Walls; and
	D.) Off-Street Parking, as allowed in Section 5.9, Off-Street Parking and Loading.

	(ii) Appurtenances are permitted to encroach into a required front or rear yard setback up to six feet and within side yards up to five feet from the property line provided a minimum of ten feet between buildings is maintained.
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	3.3.3 Site Development Standards for Conventional Areas
	(1) Tables 3-6 and 3-7 establish the site development standards, by building type, for development within conventional areas established pursuant to Section 5.1, Traditional and Conventional Area Standards Distinguished.
	(2) All applicable development shall comply with the standards established within this subsection unless otherwise expressly stated, or unless a different standard is required by an applicable overlay district.
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